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United States

1 ) NEW YORK AND GALWAY LINE in red on folded letter date-lined Boston Feb 29 1860,
forwarded through New York (Whitman Bros.) manuscript “Prince Albert”, St. John's Nfld transit to
Harbor Grace, ex Pratt ECV $300 - 400

1845-47 Postmasters' Provisionals

2 H New York, N.Y., 5¢ black on bluish, Pos. 35, AC connected, part original gum, good to clear margins,
“some soiling and corner creasing”, Fine. Very rare with gum. Catalog value is for examples without
gum; 1976 Foundation Cert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (9X1) $1,500

3 m New York, N.Y., 5¢ black on bluish, AC connected, blue pen cancel, good margins all around, Very
Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (9X1) $575

4 m New York, N.Y., 5¢ black on bluish, without signature, blue pen cancel, good to clear margins all
around, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (9X1e) $900

1847 Issue

5 m 5¢ red brown, possibly blue “5” in circle, large to good margins all around, deep rich color, Very Fine 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1) $625

6 m 5¢ red brown, good to large margins all around, small toned spot primarily in top left margin, Very
Fine; 2010 Foundation Cert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1) $525

7 m 5¢ red brown, red St.Louis cds, “faint diagonal crease”, Fine; 2010 Foundation Cert . . . . . . . . . . . . (1) $525

8 ) 5¢ red brown, good margins all around, VF tied by red grid on white folded letter bearing matching
BOSTON 6 May 5cts (1851). A fresh bright cover, ex Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1) $600

9 m 10¢ black, cleaned pen cancel, Fine unused appearance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (2) ECV $250 - 300

10 ) 10¢ black, RIGHT SHEET MARGIN COPY, margins good other sides, extremely fine, cancelled
by blue grid on folded letter bearing matching blue BALTIMORE OCT 24 Md. (1847) cds. A
lovely cover; ex Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (2) $1,600
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1851 Issue

11 m 5¢ red brown, very faintly cancelled at top, margins all around, thin, Very Fine appearance . . . . . . (12) $775

12 m 10¢ green, type III, Extremely Fine; 2011 Foundation Graded Cert (XF90) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (15) SMQ $1,500

13 m 10¢ green, type III, Extremely Fine; 2011 Foundation Graded Cert (XF90) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (15) SMQ $1,500
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1857 Issue

14 ) 3¢ red, type I, used to Newfoundland: 3¢ red type I, two copies tied by BOSTON PAID grid on frail
envelope bearing black BOSTON Br. Pkt. 10 Feb and red or violet indistinct PAID on reverse and
HARBOR GRACE FE 19 1858., ex Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (25) ECV $300 - 400

The two 3¢ stamps overpay the 5¢ rate by 1¢.

15 ) 5¢ brown and 10¢ green, type V, both VF, tied by neat red grids on fresh blue folded letter sheet to
Germany bearing manuscript “Pr. Str. New York via Bremen” OCT 27 186? Packet, and German
receiver on reverse, ex Consul Weinberg . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (29, 35) ECV $400 - 500

16 ) 5¢ orange brown, type II, almost very fine, tied by NEW YORK AUG 20 on partial letter sheet
with one back flap, bearing Boston Br. Pkt., Halifax AU 22 1861 transit, “J. V. ONATIVIA”
forwarder and partial Newfoundland receiver, ex White, Caspary, Hubbard, W. Klein, Pratt (30) $2,400

A very rare franking appreciated by several of the great names in philately.

17 ) 5¢ brown, type II, almost very fine, tied by brilliant magenta BOSTON PKT. PAID OCT 14(?) cds on
folded leter sheet bearing St John Nfld. OC 22 1860 receiver on reverse, ex Emerson, Chase, Grunin,
Colson, Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (30A) $700

A magnificent and obviously cherished cover judging from the previous owners.

18 ) 5¢ brown, type II, very fine, tied by bright red BOSTON BR. PKT. PAID APR 12 cds on embossed
corner envelope bearing blue manuscript “4” and St John Nfld AP 22 1861 receiver on reverse, ex Haas,
Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (30A) $370

19 ) 5¢ brown, type II, almost very fine, tied by BOSTON PAID GRID on folded letter bearing manuscript
“Europa” and Boston Br. Pkt. and St John Nfld. No 21 1860 receiver on reverse, ex Walter C. Klein,
Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (30A) $350

20 ) 10¢ green, type I, fine SE copy, tied by neat SAN FRANCICO cds on fresh manila envelope to Mass.,
ex Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (31) $1,550

21 H 24¢ gray, original gum with hinge remnant and some negligible tone spots, overall Very Fine . . . (37a) $1,500

22 (H) 90¢ blue, unused, fresh, Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (39) $1,200
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1861-1867 Issues

23 H 5¢ brown, First Design, deep rich color and impression, a truly insignificant “small corner crease
at bottom right” which is in fact the corner perforation. A truly brilliant stamp, Very Fine for this
issue.Census No 57-0 G-07., ex Pratt; 1954 Foundation Cert #5005 sound, 2010 Foundation Cert
#490924 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (57) $30,000

The 5¢ has been the only value of the “Premiere Gravures” that carries a catalogue value based on a
stamp “with small faults” as so few copies are sound. Our study has found only six original gum copies
that are equal or better than the example presented here.

24 ) 5¢ buff, used to Newfoundland, tied by boxed “PAID” on 1861 blue folded letter sheet bearing
manuscript “4” & “Parker & Mamson” oval on front, black “Boston Br. Pkt Oct 16” cds and “St.
John's” receiver on reverse, Very Fine, ex Baker ex Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (67) $1,400

25 ) 5¢ buff, tied by “PAID” in grid on corner embossed envelope, manuscript “4” on front & “Boston
Br. Pkt” cds & “St. John's SP 9 1861” receiver on reverse, F.-V.F., ex Greene, Pratt . . . . . . . . (67) $1,400
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26 ) 5¢ buff, tied by boxed “PAID” on folded letter sheet, manuscript “4”, “Parker & Manson” oval &
very faint “Boston Pkt” on front, “St John's Oc 8 1861” receiver on reverse, F.-V.F., ex Pratt . (67) $1,400

27 ) 5¢ buff, tied by “New York Sep 17” cds on very frail some damage tissue folded letter sheet
(probably originating in Cuba), manuscript “4”, blue “Escoriaza New York” oval on front, red
“Boston Br Pkt Sep” cds, & “St John's SP 24 1861” receiver on reverse, rare transit, F.-V.F., ex
Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (67) $1,400

28 ) 5¢ brown yellow, tied by red “Boston Br Pkt Aug 21” cds on part cover (from Cuba), manuscript
“4” on front & “St John's Aug 26 1861” receiver on reverse, Fine, ex Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (67a) $1,250 for stamp only

Earliest known usage. One of two very similiar examples on part cover, the other to Nova Scotia.

29 ) 10¢ green and 24¢ gray, 10¢ (x2), 24¢ v.g., tied by fancy cancels on envelope bearing red PAID 24 NY
cds, red boxed “PD”, blue ET. UNIS transit and black PALERMO 9 GEN 68 receivers on reverse. Some 
stains affecting stamps, ex Burrus, Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (68, 78b) ECV $300 - 400

Most covers to Italy have the address crossed out.
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30 E 1861 hand-drawn and colored patriotic essay, on thin card, some mounting adhesive on reverse,
Purportedly from the A.M. Kimmel Coll. R.A.S. 5/76 ECV $100 - 150

31 H 30¢ orange, original gum, hinge remnant, bright fresh color, 3 insignificant perforation scuff tips at
bottom, Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (71) $2,600

32 ) 30¢ orange and 3¢ red, both brilliantly fresh, centered and VF, tied by crisp 1862 Boston PAID on blue
folded letter sheet bearing red BOSTON BR. PKT. APR 22 PAID, Cape of Good Hope receiver on
reverse, red “28” and London transit on front. Some damage to back flap and a hole punch (1 on front).
Still lovely, ex Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (71, 65) ECV $400 - 500

33 HH 2¢ black, never hinged, crisp impression, Fine; 1988 Foundation Cert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (73) ECV $300 - 350

34 H 5¢ brown, disturbed original gum, Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (76) $1,500

35 m 3¢ rose, A. grill, lightly cancelled, almost Very Fine for this issue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (79) $1,600

36 m 3¢ rose, C. grill, partial cross roads cancel, Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (83) $1,200

37 m 3¢ rose, D. grill, neat target cancel, well centered for this issue, pulled perf, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . (85) $1,250

1869 Pictorial Issue

38 P 1869 Pictorial Issue complete, plate proofs on card, plus extra 1¢ (133P4?), Very Fine, ex Pratt 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (112P4-122P4) $1,115

39 H 1¢ buff, original gum, hinge remnant, reperfed at top, Very Fine appearance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (112) $750

40 ) 3¢ ultramarine, 4 fresh and fine singles, two right stamps split grill (1 faults), two left stamps normal,
all tied by circle of wedges cancels plus a single red circular PAID ALL transit on neat small envelope
bearing DUBLIN (Ireland) JU 25 69 receiver on reverse, ex Pratt; 2010 Foundation Cert . . . . (114 var.) ECV $250 - 300

41 ) 10¢ yellow, used to Newfoundland, tied by cork cancel on yellow “Catholic Publishers” corner card
missent to MD, bearing “13” handstamp, “Havre de Grace MY 10 1870” receiver on front & St. John's
transit on reverse, F.-V.F., ex Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (116) ECV $400 - 600

42 H 15¢ brown & blue, type I, original gum, excellent centering for this very scarce stamp, Very Fine;
1981 Foundation Cert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (118) $10,000
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43 (H) 24¢ green & violet, unused, Very Fine; 1971 Foundation Cert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (120) $3,500

44 (H) 24¢ green & violet, unused, reperfed at left, Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (120) $3,500

45 (H) 30¢ ultramarine & carmine, unused, bright colors, Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (121) $2,500

46 (H) 30¢ ultramarine & carmine, unused, fresh, corner crease and tiny tear at top, Fine . . . . . . . . . . . (121) $2,500

47 (H) 90¢ carmine & black, unused, light shade, sound and quite presentable, Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . (122) $4,750

1870-1890 Bank Note Co. Issues

48 H 90¢ rose carmine, traces of original gum, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (166) $2,400

49 H 90¢ rose carmine, disturbed original gum, Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (166) $2,400

50 HH/Ha 1¢ gray blue, re-engraved, Block of 6, original gum, bottom 3 stamps never hinged, top 3 stamps
lightly hinged, very well centered, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (206) $1,020

51 H 1890 issue, 1¢-90¢ short 2¢ lake, original gum, hinge remnants, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (219/229) $1,828

1893 Columbian Issue

52 P Set complete, plate proofs on card, rich colors, Very Fine, ex Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (230P4-245P4) $2,795

53 H Set complete, on one album page, all appear to be original gum, usual varied centering and seem to be
without faults, Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (230-245) $7,962

54 HH/H 1¢-$2, 1 & 2¢ original gum, 3¢ to 10¢ never hinged, 15¢ to 50¢ original gum, $1 & $2 unused, quite nice
centering, only an occasional fault, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (230-242) $3,322
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55 HH/Ha 5¢ chocolate, Complete Sheet of 100, original gum, all stamps never hinged except 3 including the
two plate blocks of 8, some staining in top margin, few rows of perfs jammed, hinge
reinforcements in right margin, a fresh & fine sheet, F.-V.F., ex Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (234) $26,220

56 (H) $3 green, unused, Fine; 1980 Foundation Cert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (243) $850

1894-1898 Bureau Issues

57 H $2 bright blue, original gum, hinge remnant, Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (262) $2,750

58 H $5 dark green, original gum, hinge remnant, Very Fine; 1984 Foundation Cert . . . . . . . . . . . (278) $2,250

59 m 2¢ red, type IV, Booklet Pane of 6, light WASHINGTON oval cancels, very rare, Fine for this . (279Bj) $1,250

1898 Trans-Mississippi Issue

60 H Set short the $1, original gum, hinge remnants, occasional small thin (not on $2), centering fine to perfs
in on $2, generally Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (285-291, 293) $3,175

61 H $1 black, original gum, hinge remnant, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (292) $1,100
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62 H $1 black, Imprint and Plate Number Pair, original gum, very fresh and well centered multiple,
Very Fine, ex Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (292) $3,000

63 m $1 black, Very Fine; 1983 Foundation Cert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (292) $650

64 HH $2 orange brown, never hinged with a few moisture spots, Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (293) $6,000
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1902-1903 Regular Issues

65 HH/Ha 3¢ bright violet, Block of 9, original gum, 8 stamps never hinged, Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (302) $1,175

66 HH/Ha 4¢ brown, Plate Block of 6, original gum, top 2 stamps hinged, 4 never hinged, well centered, Very Fine 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (303) $825

67 HH/Ha 5¢ blue, Plate Block of 6, top left stamp original gum, others never hinged, Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (304) $825

68 HH/Ha 6¢ claret, Block of 4, original gum, hinged (2 stamps never hinged), F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (305) $420

69 HH/Ha 13¢ purple black, Block of 4, original gum, hinged (2 stamps never hinged), Very Fine . . . . . (308) $1,400

70 H $1 black, original gum, huge copy, perf indent, Extremely Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (311) $700

71 H $2 dark blue, original gum, horizontal wrinkle, Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (312) $950

72 H $2 dark blue, original gum, Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (312) $950

73 H $5 dark green, original gum, hinge remnant, bottom right corner perf crease, Fine . . . . . . . . (313) $2,500

74 HH/Ha 5¢ blue, imperf, Block of 4, original gum, 2 hinged other 2 never hinged, Very Fine, ex Pratt . . . . (315) $1,260

75 Ha Louisiana Purchase Issue, Blocks of 4, original gum, lightly hinged, fresh, Fine . . . . . . . . . (323-327) $1,520

76 Ha Jamestown issue 5¢ blue, Plate Block of 6, original gum, some major hinge reinforcements, a rare
block, Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (330) $2,750
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1908-1923 Washington-Franklin Issues

77 Ha 2¢ carmine, Plate Block of 6, original gum, hinged in selvage only, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (332) $150

78 HH/Ha 13¢ blue green, Plate Block of 9, original gum, 4 lightly hinged and other 5 never hinged, Fine . . . (339) $750

79 HH/Ha 15¢ pale ultramarine, Block of 9, original gum, 3 lightly hinged and other 6 never hinged one with
pencil mark, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (340) $1,095

80 HH/Ha 50¢ violet, Plate Block of 4, original gum, 2 lightly hinged, other 2 never hinged, Very Fine, ex
Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (341) $2,480

81 HH 5¢ blue coil, Guide Line Pair, never hinged, Fine; 1982 Foundation Cert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (351) $2,500

82 H 1¢ green coil, Guide Line Strip of 4, original gum, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (352) $1,025

83 H 10¢ yellow coil, original gum, hinge remnant, F.-V.F., ex Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (356) $3,250

84 Ha 2¢ Lincoln, bluish paper, Block of 4, original gum, lightly hinged, Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (369) $800

85 HH/Ha 6¢ red orange, Plate Block of 6, original gum, top center stamp hinged, other 5 never hinged, Very Fine 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (379) $500

86 H 2¢ carmine coil, Vertical Strip of 4 With Part Imprint, original gum, hinge reinforcements, Pos. 2 with
“natural diagonal crease”, well centered, still Very Fine; 2010 Foundation Cert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (386) $600

87 H 5¢ blue coil, Guide Line Pair, original gum, lightly hinged, left copy bend, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . (396) $425
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88 HH/Ha 5¢ Panama-Pacific, Block of 8, 4 stamps lightly hinged other 4 never hinged, lovely multiple, Very
Fine to Extremely Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (399) $920

89 HH/Ha 10¢ orange yellow Panama-Pacific, Block of 9, 2 stamps lightly hinged and other 7 never hinged,
Very Fine to Extremely Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (400) $2,130

90 HH/Ha 10¢ orange Panama-Pacific, Block of 9, original gum, 1 hinged other 8 never hinged, F.-V.F. 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (400A) $2,900

91 H 10¢ Panama-Pacific, perf 10, part original gum, Extremely Fine; 2010 Foundation Cert . . . . . . . (404) $750

92 HH/Ha 20¢ ultramarine, Block of 4, 2 stamps lightly hinged other 2 never hinged, Very Fine . . . . . . . (419) $1,160

93 Ha 50¢ violet, Block of 4, original gum, center hinge remnant, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (421) $1,700

94 Ha 30¢ orange red, Block of 4, lightly hinged, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (439) $1,000

95 Ha 50¢ violet, Plate Block of 4, original gum, lightly hinged, small center hinge remnant, Very Fine . (440) $2,200

96 H 4¢ brown coil, Guide Line Pair, original gum, Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (446) $750

97 H 2¢ carmine rose, type I, rotary coil, Guide Line Pair, original gum, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (453) $725

98 H 2¢ red, type II, rotary coil, Joint Line Pair, original gum, lightly hinged, Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (454) $425

99 H $1 violet black, original gum (gum skip), F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (460) $775

100 Ha $1 violet black, Block of 4 With Plate Number and Part Imprint, original gum, center hinge
remnant, Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (460) $3,500
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101 HH/Ha 5¢ carmine error, the Double Error in a Block of 12, original gum, errors never hinged,
exceptional block, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (467) $1,950

102 HH/Ha 5¢ carmine error, the Double Error in a Block of 12, original gum, never hinged except top 3
stamps, Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (467) $1,950

103 ma 50¢ light violet, Margin Block of 4, oval cancels, incredibly rare, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (477) $575

104 HH/Ha $1 violet black, Block of 4 With Plate Number and Part Imprint, original gum, 2 lightly hinged,
other 2 never hinged, Very Fine, an exceptionally rare multiple in superior condition, ex Pratt
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (478) $4,500

105 Ha $2 dark blue, Plate Block of 4, lightly hinged (small single center hinge), F.-V.F., ex Pratt . . . . . . (479) $1,000

106 Ha $5 light green, Block of 4, lightly hinged (small single center hinge), Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (480) $800

107 sa $5 light green, Block of 6, used on piece, grossly undercataloged and rare multiple, Fine . . . . . . . (480) $380

108 HH 2¢ deep rose, type Ia, never hinged, Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (500) $550

109 Ha 5¢ rose error, the Single Error in a Block of 9, original gum, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (505) $650

110 Ha 5¢ rose error, the Double Error in a Block of 12, original gum, hinge remnant, Very Fine . . . . . . . (505) $1,300

111 HH/Ha 5¢ rose error, the Double Error in a Block of 12, original gum, never hinged except bottom center
stamp, Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (505) $1,300

20
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112 HH/Ha 50¢ red violet, Plate Block of 6, original gum, 2 stamps lightly hinged, other 4 never hinged,
wonderful centering, Extremely Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (517) $1,600

113 HH/Ha $1 violet brown, Plate Block of 6, original gum, lightly hinged, 4 outside stamps never hinged, Very
Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (518) $1,300

114 HH/Ha Pilgrim issue complete, Set of 3 Matching Bottom Plate Blocks of 6, original gum, hinged only on top
center stamp of each block, overall Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (548-550) $650

1922-1928 Issues

115 HH/Ha 1922, ½¢ to $1 Flat Plate Regular Issue, Plate Blocks of 6, original gum, hinged or never hinged, few
with gum skips or trimmed margins or minor seperations, truly a superior set, F.-V.F. . . . . . . (551-571) $6,000

116 HH/Ha 6¢ red orange, Block of 16, original gum, perhaps 5 or 6 never hinged including 3 SE, rest lightly
hinged or fingerprint on gum, some light oxidizing, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (558) $760

117 HHa $2 deep blue, Plate Block of 6, stamps never hinged, hinged in ungummed selvage only, Very Fine
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (572) $1,200

118 HHa $5 carmine & blue, Plate Block of 8, never hinged, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (573) $3,250
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119 HHa 2¢ carmine, rotary coil waste, Plate Block of 8, original gum, stamps never hinged, probably a
unique multiple, Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (595) $4,400

120 ma 2¢ carmine, rotary coil waste, Block of 4, with neat NILES MICHIGAN oval cancel, small edge
toning one stamp, very rare, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (595) $1,750

121 H 2¢ carmine coil, type II, Joint Line Pair, very lightly hinged, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (599A) $650

122 Ha 1925 Norse American Issue, Plate Blocks of 8, original gum, lightly hinged, 2¢ small selvage
separation, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (620, 621) $700

123 HH White Plains souvenir sheet, never hinged, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (630) $600

124 H White Plains souvenir sheet, dot in “S” variety, original gum, F.-V.F. (no photo). . . . . . . . . . . . (630) $325

125 HH 2¢ carmine, type II, never hinged, Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (634A) $650

1929 Kansas-Nebraska Issue

126 HH/Ha Set complete, Blocks of 4, original gum, lightly hinged at top, never hinged at bottom, quite an
exceptional set, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (658-679) $1,596

127 HH/Ha Set complete, Plate Blocks of 4, original gum, mostly never hinged (only one stamp hinged with
remnant), 5¢ Neb. stain spot, typical centering, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (658-679) $6,830
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AIR POST

128 HH/H 1918-23 sets complete, all never hinged except C2 lightly hinged, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (C1-C6) $712

1918 First Issue

129 Ha Set complete, Blocks of 4 (6¢ and 24¢ Centerline Blocks), lightly hinged, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . (C1-C3) $1,210

130 HH/Ha Set complete, Matched Plate Blocks of 12, original gum, stamps for the most part never hinged,
F.-V.F., very unusual to find all three values in blocks of 12 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (C1-C3) $4,670

131 HHa 6¢ orange, Plate Block of 6, never hinged, Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (C1) $1,125

132 Ha 16¢ green, Plate Block of 6, lightly hinged, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (C2) $1,000

133 HH/Ha 24¢ carmine rose & blue, Top Plate Block of 6 With Blue Plate Number, original gum, lightly hinged,
4 stamps never hinged (one gum skip), F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (C3) $720

1923 Second Issue

134 HH/Ha Set complete, Blocks of 4, original gum, lightly hinged at top, never hinged at bottom, F.-V.F. 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (C4-C6) $1,097

135 Ha 16¢ dark blue, Plate Block of 6, original gum, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (C5) $1,550

136 Ha 24¢ carmine, Plate Block of 6, very lightly hinged, usual gum creases, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . (C6) $2,050
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137 ) “C. A. Lindbergh Dec 1934” Autograph on 1930 First Flight, NY to Buenos Aires “Apr 25”
cacheted and flown, unopened, Cristobal C2 receiver on reverse. Very clean and attractive ECV $500 - 600
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1930 Graf Zeppelin Issue

138 HH/H Set complete, C13 has corner bend & inclusion, never hinged, C14-15 very lightly hinged, Very Fine 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (C13-C15) $1,435

139 H Set complete, original gum, hinge remnants, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (C13-C15) $1,270

140 HH/Ha Set complete, Blocks of 4 With Plate Number, 65¢ never hinged, $1.30 and $2.60 2 stamps never
hinged, other 2 lightly hinged, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (C13-C15) $6,520

141 ) Set complete, on three flown unopened legal covers, 65¢ pair, $1.30 & $2.60 all postmarked Lakehurst
May 30 1930, to Milwaukee, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (C13-C15) $1,365

142 HH 65¢ green, never hinged, Very Fine to Extremely Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (C13) $375

143 HH $1.30 brown, sheet margin copy, never hinged (gum skips), Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (C14) $800

144 H $1.30 brown, original gum, lightly hinged, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (C14) $460

145 HH $2.60 blue, never hinged, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (C15) $1,150

146 HHa 1933, 50¢ “Chicago” Zeppelin, Plate Block of 6, never hinged, usual gum bends, Very Fine . . . . (C18) $750
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Special Delivery

147 H 1885, 10¢ blue, original gum, Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (E1) $550

148 Ha 1885, 10¢ blue, Block of 4, original gum, thin at center from hinge removal, Fine, a very rare
multiple . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (E1) $2,500

149 Ha 1902, 10¢ ultramarine, Block of 4 With Plate Number and Part Imprint, original gum, thin in top left
stamp, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (E6) $1,000

150 Ha 1914, 10¢ ultramarine, Block of 4 With Plate Number, original gum, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (E9) $800

Other Back-of-the-Book Issues

151 HH/Ha Registry, 1911, 10¢ ultramarine, Bottom Plate Block of 15, never hinged except top row of 5
lightly hinged, selvage probably trimmed, Very Fine to Extremely Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (F1) $3,850

152 H Executive Dept., 1873, 10¢ carmine, original gum, hinge remnant, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (O14) $1,200

153 H Newspaper, 1879, 60¢ red, original gum, tiny thin spot, Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (PR67) $1,000
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154 Ha Parcel Post, 1913, 1¢-$1 complete, Blocks of 4, original gum, hinge remnants at center & top,
F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (Q1-Q12) $4,997

155 HH Parcel Post, 1913, 20¢ carmine rose, Top Plate Number Single, never hinged, natural gum
creases, Extremely Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (Q8) $350
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Carriers and Locals

156 ) 1851, 1¢ Eagle, three fine singles cancelled or tied by red stars on neat Philadelphia envelope,
Very Fine, ex Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (LO2) ECV $2,000 - 3,000

Only 5 covers bearing 3 copies are known to exist.

157 ) 1851, 1¢ Eagle, cancelled by red star & 3¢ (11A) tied by Philadelphia Jun 12 cds, on neat FLS, to
Baltimore, F.-V.F., ex Consul Weinberger, Ernst Stock handstamp on reverse . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (LO2) ECV $100 - 150

158 ) Wells Fargo & Co., 1862-64, 25¢ blue, Pony Express third issue, margins all around, VF tied by
blue oval Wells, Fargo & Co Apr 26, small blue “San Fran April 28 1833” in oval receiver on East
to West 3¢ pink entire, a superior cover, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (143L8) $4,000
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159 ) Wells Fargo & Co., 1862-64, 25¢ red, 2 margins, tied by blue oval “Wells, Fargo & Co. Sep 3”, on
East to West 3¢ red entire, Very Fine, ex Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (143L9) $5,000

160 H Envelope, 1874, 1¢ dark blue on cream, die 1, Cut Square, Extremely Fine 2010 PF certificate, ex
Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (U110) $1,750

161 H) Airmail Postal Card, 1949, 4¢ deep red on buff, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (UXC1a) $600

162 m Revenue, 1862-71 First Issue, $200 U.S. Internal Revenue, perf'd, cut & ms cancels, F.-V.F. 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (R102c) $900

163 m Documentary, 1871 Second Issue, $1.60 blue & black, Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (R121) $575
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Confederacy

164 ) 1863, 10¢ milky blue, “frame lines”, good to large margins, fresh & VF, tied by “Shelbyville TN May
26” cds on neat envelope to Sepulga AL, F.-V.F., a lovely cover, ex Consul Weinberger, Ernst Stock
handstamp on reverse . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (10a) $3,000

Guam

165 H 1899 Issue, original gum, few hinge remnants, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1-8, 10-12, E1) $1,635

Ryukyus

166 HH 1952, 100y on 2y rose violet, never hinged, Very Fine; 1960 PF certificate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (17) $2,200
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U.S. Collections & Various

Postal History

167 ) US 19th & 20th Century Cover Collection, over 550 covers in two albums, on pages & loose,
includes stampless (including Territories), 1851's, 1857's, 1869's, great Bank Notes, destinations,
Patriotics, carriers, locals Including Wells Fargo), early airs, stationery, cancels, fantastic
assortment with serious items, typical condition variations, worth careful inspection, ex Pratt (no
photo). ECV $5,000 - 7,500

168 ) US Stampless Cover Collection, 1846-1862, 20 covers, used to Newfoundland, New York, Boston,
Baltimore, Charleston, Philadelphia origins, great transits, 2 retaliatory rates,circular, a unique
group in wonderful condition, all but one on original exhibition pages, ex Pratt ECV $1,500 - 2,000

169 ) Cuba Via US Covers, 6 covers originating in Cuba via US, 4 stampless (1853, 1854x3), 2 franked with
#68 & 76, the stampless & #68 are on exhibition pages, attractive group, ex Pratt (no photo) ECV $400 - 600

170 ) Used To Newfoundland, 31 franked covers from 1851 to Bureau issues, 23 of which are on
exhibition pages, others loose with documentation and dealer prices, well worth inspection, ex
Pratt ECV $3,000 - 4,000

171 ) Used To Canada & Provinces, 1856 to 1888, wonderful group of 15 covers, primarily 10¢ greens from
the 1851-56 issue(x2), 1857-61(x6), 1861 (x2) plus Bank Notes, addressed to Nova Scotia, Prince
Edward Island, New Brunswick, Montreal & Toronto, variety of markings, credits, cds, strikes, many
with purchase price and dealer's name, ex Pratt ECV $750 - 1,000

Stamps

172 m 19th Century Fancy Cancels, 1873 Bank Note Issue, 1¢, 2¢ & 3¢, 238 stamps bearing a diverse
selection of cancels including many better, e.g. Shields, stars, corks, fruit, heads, animals, numerals,
etc., a very nice study neatly presented on black stock pages, worth inspection (no photo). ECV $400 - 600

173 Hm US 19th & 20th Century Collection, the remainder collection of hundreds of stamps in National
Album, 19th century is good with used sets 1869, Columbians, Trans Miss, also many original
gum of the latter two Bank Notes, ect., the 20th century is fabulous with Washington Franklin
singles, blocks, plate blocks, coils (the removed ones have had excellent results at the PF),
commemorative plate blocks, some old Siegel lot sheets, very clean with earlier items usual mixed
condition or better, ex Pratt (no photo). ECV $15,000 - 20,000
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174 Hm US 19th & 20th Century Collection, several hundred stamps in two White Ace albums & 2
stockbooks, some useful earlies- Commemoratives, Washington-Franklins, White Plain sheets,
65¢, $1.30 Zepps, Ducks, & decent Hawaii, condition varies on earlier issues (no photo). ECV $3,500 - 5,000

175 Hm US Select Group Of 12 1851-1915, selection of 12 items from collection, includes 12, 14 used, 219,
274, 299, 319g pane, 400, 526, K16, original gum to NH, 240, 373, 375, E13 plate blocks, few minor
faults (no photo) $5,000

176 m US Used Block Of Four Collection 1873-1954, collection of over 300, some coil pairs & airmail
booklet panes, all mounted on pages, including 449 block of 6, 669-79, C2-6, plus commemorative sets,
a few minor flaws, would be difficult to duplicate (no photo). $10,000

177 Ha US 20th Century Collection, collection of 69 stamps, 142 plate blocks, includes Pan Ams, Bureaus,
bi-colors, Washington-Franklins, White Plain sheet, popular 1920s commemorative sets in plate blocks 
through the Parks, plus 834 & 1053 plate blocks, a great many NH (no photo). $9,000

178 Hm US 20th Century Balance, the remainder of thousands of inexpensive stamps in 2 cartons containing 7
ring binders plus shoe boxes, pages & glassines, dealer cards, lots of work needed to sort (no photo). ECV $500 - 750

179 HH/Ha US Washington Franklin Remainder, Plate Blocks, a small but useful remainder of 271 stamps on
album pages & 4 old R.A.S. lot sheets, large group of Vending coils, plate blocks, many useful items not
readily available including Kansas City Roulettes, hinged or never hinged (no photo). ECV $400 - 600

180 HH/Ha US 20th Century Accumulation, better than face value, mostly air post, Hawaii, transports, also
Overrun Countries, Special Deliveries, Certified, Famous Americans, includes many sheets & booklets
(no photo). ECV $400 - 600

181 Hm US BOB Collection, wonderful collection of many hundreds on quadrille pages, vast majority of
stamps NH, LH or original gum, some used, plate blocks include all airs except the Zepps which
are used, blocks & plates of Special Delivery, Dues, China complete, superior stamps & superior
condition, well worth careful inspection (no photo). ECV $2,000 - 3,000

182 HH/Ha US Air Post Special Deliveries & Parcel Post 1913-1946, collection of 32 stamps & 46 plate blocks or
blocks on album pages, a great many NH, includes C4, maps, Lindbergh, Trans-Pacific, E11, parcel
posts complete, clean lot (no photo). $4,000

183 Hm 1879 Official Collection, over 150 unused & used mounted on quadrille pages, numerous 90¢
values, some without gum, cat values to over 500.00, very useful lot, F.-V.F. (no photo). ECV $2,000 - 3,000

184 H US 19th & 20th Century Revenues, wonderful mostly used collection of a few hundred on Scott
album pages, 1st issue imperfs to 50.00, part & perf to 10.00, 3rd issue to 19.00, ducks original gum 
from 1936, also includes wines, private dies, many useful items (no photo). ECV $2,500 - 3,500

185 Hm US Postal Stationary Collection, collection of several hundred on Scott album pages, between U1
to U500, mostly unused, values to 90¢, great papers, many catalogue in the 100.00's, perfect to
expand on (no photo). $15,000

186 H US Essays & Proofs, collection of over 300 mostly mounted on quadrille pages in Rapkin Album,
includes LO1, 2P(6), 1851-1890, E1-3P4, J1-28P4, O1-93P4, Newpapers, essays 55E(7), 57E(8),
59E(18), 59E(18), 60E(8), 184E(4), some trial colors-officials, revenues, dues & newspapers,
superior conditon and all identified (no photo). ECV $4,000 - 6,000

187 H US Possessions Collection, includes Canal Zone, Cuba, Hawaii, Philippines, basically two collections
on album pages, includes sets, BOB, original gum and used, useful Hawaii, some better Madrid-Manila, 
worth inspection (no photo). ECV $400 - 600

188 HH Ryukyu Islands Collection 1948-1972, virtually complete collection in Lindner hingeless album, all
NH except for better surcharge issues, including first issue 1st printing, airs, ect, also includes about 180
town cancels on stamps or piece(not counted), Cannot be returned for random hinged stamps (no
photo). $1,700
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Forgeries

United States

189 10¢ black, block of 10, each backstamped “Reprint”, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (2) ECV $150 - 200

190 ) 10¢ black, top half used as 5¢ tied by light red New York cds, to cover, ms “Paid 5” rate over matching
“V” in circle, to Brattleboro VT, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (2) ECV $150 - 200

191 ) 3¢ dull red, type III, left half tied by segmented cork with two strikes of “Pendelton Hill CT” on cover,
to Westerly RI, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (26) ECV $75 - 100

192 ) 10¢ yellow green, right diagonal half & 1¢ (63) tied by segmented cork cancels with “New Orleans LA
Apr 1” 1864 double circle cds, on illustrated patriotic cover for 38th Regiment, Mass Volunteers
(Walcott-1415 var), to Boston MA, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (68) ECV $100 - 150

193 ) 12¢ black, left half tied by circle of wedges with “B & P R.R.” (Bangor & Piscataqua) cancel, on cover,
to Clarence IA, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (69) ECV $100 - 150

194 ) 12¢ black, quadrisect tied by barred circle with faulty 5¢ (78) with red “New Haven Con May 2 1861”
cds, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (69) ECV $150 - 200
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195 ) 24¢ red lilac, 24¢ tied by barred circle with “New Orleans Jul 24 1862” double circle cds, red “New
York Am. Pkt. 3 Aug 2” handstamp, London receiver, G.B. 1d (18) overlapping tied by “80” barred
circle, on FLS to London, nice example of 1d added to what may be a genuine 24¢ readdressed FLS,
Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (70) ECV $150 - 200

196 ) 1¢ buff, 1¢ cancelled by light cork with “Port Royal SC May 30” cds, on patriotic cover, doubtful usage, 
stamp used catalogues $175, Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (112) ECV $75 - 100

197 ) 3¢ ultramarine, two 3¢ left diagonal halves with 3¢ tied to cover by “Wolfboro NH” cds & cork cancel
to Newburyport MA, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (114) ECV $100 - 150

198 ) 3¢ ultramarine, 3¢ trisect with 3¢ tied by large fancy cancel on 1¢ entire, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . (114) ECV $100 - 150

199 ) 6¢ ultramarine, 6¢ bisect tied by red cork on patriotic cover, pretty, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (115) ECV $150 - 200

200 ) 1¢ Pan-American, center inverted, tied on exposition post card, nice example of “cutting in”, Very
Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (294a) ECV $200 - 300

201 1¢ & 4¢ Pan-American, centers inverted, 1¢ used, 4¢ unused, typical “cut ins”, Fine . . . (294a, 296a) ECV $100 - 150

202 1918, 24¢ carmine rose & blue, center inverted, excellent cut in “Inverted Airplane”, unused, almost
as good as the famous Peter Winter Inverts, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (C3a) ECV $200 - 300

203 Revenue, 1862-71 First Issue, $10 Probate of Will, imperf, trimmed perfs but very attractive, with
2010 PF certificate, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (R96a) ECV $75 - 100

204 ) Chollet's Express, circular handstamp on cover, Klein 1925 notation on reverse, this company is
believed not to exist, Very Fine ECV $75 - 100

205 ) Paid 5 Black & Co's Express, in black on genuine W.F. & Co. envelope, an off again on again marking
having been present in many major collections, F.-V.F. ECV $150 - 200

206 ) Gray's Express Paid, handstamp on a genuine W.F. & Co. envelope, F.-V.F. ECV $100 - 150

207 ) Rhodes & Whitney Express Yreka, handstamp on an infamous Tandler correspondence with a
genuine W.F. & Co. envelope, Very Fine ECV $100 - 150

208 ) Rhodes & Whitney Express Weaverville, similar to previous lot but different marking, F.-V.F. ECV $75 - 100

209 ) Wells Fargo & Co's Express, oval date stamp on genuine 5¢ blue entire (U4), excellent workmanship,
with 1998 PF certificate, Very Fine, ex Dale/Lichtenstein ECV $200 - 300

210 ) Wells Fargo & Co's Express, oval date stamp on genuine 10¢ (U5) entire, excellent workmanship,
1998 PF certificate, Very Fine, ex Dale/Lichtenstein ECV $200 - 300

211 US By Peter Winter, includes 1847 5¢, 10¢ 3 sets, $5 Columbian 4 blocks of 4 in orange & brown,
fronts with Postmaster Provisionals Alexandria VA (x3), in yellow & blue, Lockport NY (x1),
New York (x3), New Haven (x2), Providence RI pairs (x2) and St Louis Bear pairs gray & green
paper (x2), F.-V.F. ECV $400 - 600
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Hawaii

212 Hawaii By Peter Winter, 16 unused & used Missionaries, 3 on one cover front, 3 on piece, 4 on part
cover front, all values, very interesting, F.-V.F. ECV $100 - 150

Austria

213 Austria Issued Under Italian Occupation 4 k, unused, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (N16) ECV $100 - 150

214 Austria Issued Under Italian Occupation 2 k, unused, granite paper, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . (N18) ECV $100 - 150

215 Austria Issued Under Italian Occupation 3 k, unused, on white paper, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . (N19 var) ECV $75 - 100

216 Austria Issued Under Italian Occupation 90h, used, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (N46) ECV $150 - 200

217 Austria Issued Under Italian Occupation 90h, used on piece, S.F. handstamp, Very Fine . . . . . (N46) ECV $150 - 200

218 Austria Issued Under Italian Occupation 2k, used, S.F. handstamp, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . (N48) ECV $75 - 100

219 Austria Issued Under Italian Occupation 4 k, used, S.F. handstamp, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . (N49) ECV $150 - 200

220 Austria Italian Occupation Study, 40 forgeries with some overprint varieties, values to 1 K & 1 L,
F.-V.F. (no photo). ECV $150 - 200

Bermuda

221 1874, 3d on 1d rose red, “Three Pence” surcharge, unused, exceptional example of the art,
genuine catalogues £18,000, F.-V.F. SG 12 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (11) ECV $200 - 300

Barbados

222 1861 (1d) blue, clean-cut perf 14 to 16, bisected & tied on piece of newspaper, with 2010 Brandon
certificate, F.-V.F. SG 19 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (14a) ECV $75 - 100

British Central Africa

223 1895 Arms of the Protectorate, £10 black & orange vermilion, unused, a wonderful production,
with 2006 PF certificate, catalogues £5,500 if genuine, F.-V.F. SG 30 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (30) ECV $250 - 350

Canada

224 ) 1855, 10d blue, tied on earliest known usage cover, with 2008 Vincent Greene certificate, Very Fine.
SG 15 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (7) ECV $200 - 300

225 ) 1959, 5¢ St. Lawrence Seaway, center inverted, Seaway invert genuinely used on cover, wonderful
usage, Very Fine. SG 513a . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (387a) ECV $200 - 300

Costa Rica

226 Guanacaste Overprints, 24, 27, 28, 3 first class overprints, with 3 2001 PF certificates & F. DiNapoli
report, F.-V.F. ECV $250 - 350

Estonia

227 ) 5 Mark Viking Ship Inverted Center, tied on cover, realized over 2,000.00 in Cunliffe auction, with
2009 PF certificate, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (35) ECV $200 - 300
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Fiji

228 Fiji Times Express Rouletted Set, complete set of 5 values on white wove paper with simulated
ribbing, rare set, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1-5) ECV $100 - 150

229 Fiji Times Express Laid Paper, four of five values, missing the 1p, on rose mauve wove paper, F.-V.F. 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (7-10) ECV $100 - 150

France

230 1849, 1fr vermilion on yellowish, used tête-bêche pair, very fine detail, almost equal to a Sperati, Very
Fine. Maury T7B . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (8b) ECV $150 - 200

231 Bisect In Pair On Piece, 40c orange, bisect in pair, with 1976 Royal Philatelic Society certificate,
F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (59g) ECV $75 - 100

French Oceania

232 Inverted 45c Overprint, unused, surcharge inverted, with 2006 Sismondo certificate, F.-V.F. . . (64a) ECV $75 - 100

Germany

233 ) Semi Postal On Cover 12 + 38 Marks, catalogue value for used stamp $900, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . (B293) ECV $75 - 100

Great Britain

234 5 Shilling With Forged Blueing, cancelled, with 2008 BPA certificate, cat value if genuine £3,750,
Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (108a) ECV $100 - 150

Officials

235 1902, 5d dull purple & blue, overprinted "O.W. Official", unused, cat value if genuine £2,800, Fine.
SG O34 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (O47) ECV $100 - 150

236 1902, 10d dull purple & carmine, overprinted "O.W. Official", unused, cat value if genuine £4,800,
Very Fine. SG O35 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (O48) ECV $100 - 150

237 1902, 2d yellowish green & carmine red, overprinted "O.W. Official", unused, cat value if genuine
£1,900, F.-V.F. SG O38 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (O51) ECV $100 - 150

238 1903, 10d dull purple & carmine, overprinted "O.W. Official", used, cat value if genuine £6,000,
Very Fine. SG O40 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (O53) ECV $100 - 150

239 1902, 1s green & carmine, overprinted "Board of Education", used, with 2006 Brandon certificate,
cat value if genuine £4,500, Very Fine. SG O82 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (O66) ECV $100 - 150

240 1902, 2½d ultramarine, overprinted "Board of Education", with 2006 Brandon certificate, cat
value if genuine £4,250, F.-V.F. SG O85 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (O69) ECV $100 - 150

241 1902, 5d dull purple & blue, overprinted "Board of Education", with 2006 Brandon certificate, cat
value £2,500, F.-V.F. SG O81 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (O65) ECV $200 - 300

242 1904, 5d dull purple & ultramarine, overprinted "Board of Education", used, cat value if genuine
£6,000, Very Fine. SG O86 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (O70) ECV $100 - 150

243 1902, 1s dull green & carmine, overprinted "Board of Education", used, Very Fine. SG O87 . (O71) ECV $100 - 150

42

Forgeries



Hong Kong

244 One Dollar Overprint On Ten Cent, Webb states: “We have only seen two copies of this”, F.-V.F. ECV $150 - 200

245 Spiro Forgeries, 33 used Spiro forgeries includes 6 pairs with blue cancels, including 2 surcharges,
nice selection, F.-V.F. (no photo). ECV $150 - 200

Hungary

246 Issued Under Romanian Occupation 5 K, 2 copies unused, with 2006 Sismondo certificates, F.-V.F. 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (2N58) ECV $100 - 150
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Iran

247 1902 1 c Black Inverted Center, fine example of the art, cat value if genuine $3,000, Very Fine . . (222) ECV $100 - 150

248 1902 50 k Red & Blue, cat value if genuine $1,500, original gum, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (257) ECV $75 - 100

249 1921 3c Dark Green Inverted Overprint, overprint inverted, purportedly a reprint, very atractive,
realized over $900 in the Cunliffe auction, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (635a) ECV $200 - 300

Italy & Colonies

250 1870 1 Lira Postage Due Numeral Inverted, used, 2009 PF certificate, realized over $1,000 in the
Cunliffe auction, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (J3a) ECV $100 - 150

251 1870 2 Lire Postage Due Numeral Inverted, genuine stamp inserted numeral, an excellent
production, with 2009 PF certificate, realized over $6,500 in Cunliffe auction, original gum,
F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (J15a) ECV $300 - 400

252 1874 5 Lire Postage Due Numeral Inverted, genuine stamp inserted numeral, with 2009 PF
certificate, realized over $6,500 in the Cunliffe auction, original gum, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . (J17a) ECV $300 - 400

253 1874 10 Lire Postage Due Numeral Inverted, genuine stamp with inserted numeral, an excellent
example of the art, realized over $10,000 in the Cunliffe auction, 2009 PF certificate, F.-V.F.
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (J19a) ECV $400 - 600

Mauritius

254 1 & 2 Used On Front, simple examples of two of the most famous stamps in the world on a front, Very
Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1-2) ECV $50 - 75

255 Reference Collection, written in French, to 1889, probably from the firm of Willy Balasse, comprised
of 60 forgeries or facsimiles, 29 photos, 9 genuine stamps and useful typewritten information of
different types, F.-V.F. (no photo). ECV $200 - 300

Mexico

256 Villa Monogram Overprints, group of 5 overprints nos. 439, 441, 442, 444, 445, unused, all with
Elmhurst Phil. Soc certificates, F.-V.F. ECV $100 - 150

Natal

257 9d Colorless Embossed, unused, 2001 BPA certificate states “insufficient impression remains to
authenticate as original”, this is a glowing opinion as the BPA will not authenticate unused
examples, this is about as close as you can get, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (3) ECV $400 - 600

258 1s Colorless Embossed, 2008 BPA certificate states “a reprint which has been provided with a forged
obliteration”, far better than most, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (4) ECV $200 - 300
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Panama

259 ) 1906-07, 1¢ & 2¢ Inverted Centers on cover, stamps with “centers inverted” cut ins, tied on local
cover, well done from a distance & creative, F.-V.F. ECV $100 - 150

Poland

260 Postage Dues Used, Sismondo certificates state stamps bear forged overprints, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . (J4, J6) ECV $100 - 150

Rhodesia

261 1910 King George V “Double Head”, 3s green & violet, 1986 PF certificate states “It is clandestine
printing”, rouletted example, F.-V.F. SG 158 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (114var) ECV $75 - 100
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St. Vincent

262 1881, 4d on 1s bright vermilion, “cancelled”, a truly first rate example, F.-V.F. SG 35 . . . . . . . . . (33) ECV $100 - 150

Switzerland

263 Swiss Cantons & Early Issues, 16 including 2 Double Genevas and a Basel Dove, some quite good,
F.-V.F. ECV $350 - 500

Tobago

264 1880 Tobago Issue, 5 watermarked Panelli forgeries, ½p, 1p, 6p & 1sh used plus 6p original gum,
F.-V.F., ex Ramkissoon (no photo). ECV $50 - 75

Venezuela

265 Bolivar Type Of 1899 Overprinted, 2007 Sismondo certificate states “It has had the '1900' black
overprint removed by careful & methodic abasion”, first rate work, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (156) ECV $300 - 400

Switzerland: Sperati Reproductions

266 Zurich 4r, type I, IV vertical lines, type II, V horizontal lines, all rosette cancels, all backstamped
by BPA, Very Fine ECV $250 - 350

267 Zurich 6r, types II, III, & IV, all vertical lines, uncancelled, Very Fine ECV $200 - 300

268 Vaud 4c & 5c, reproduction A, Geneva grill 101c cancel (Plate 105), 5c "cancelled " by part Geneve
10MAI51 8½ S (Plate 106) and type II rosette, Very Fine ECV $150 - 200

269 Vaud 4c pair on piece, pair on large piece, reproduction B, each stamp “cancelled” by type Vd
rosette (Plate 104) and marked “Copie” by the French Court at Chambery & handstamped
“SPERATI” by the BPA on the back, Very Fine ECV $250 - 350

270 Federal Administration 2½r Pair, Orts-Poste 2½r pair, reproduction A & B, frame around cross,
Federal grill cancel, F.-V.F. ECV $100 - 150

271 Federal Administration 2½ Pair, Orts-Poste, pair, reproduction A & B, without frame around cross,
boxed "PP" (268, Plate 106), also signed, F.-V.F. ECV $100 - 150

272 Federal Administration 2½ Pair, Orts-Poste, pair, reproduction A & B, frame around cross, Zurich
rosette cancel, signed, F.-V.F. ECV $100 - 150

273 Geneva Cantons, 10c right half of Double Geneva reproduction B, type II rosette cancel, signed; 148
5c, large eagle, type V rosette cancel, Very Fine ECV $150 - 200

274 Neuchatel 5c, reproduction B, two copies, one blue federal grill, other black, Very Fine ECV $150 - 200

275 Federal Administration Rayons, Rayon I, 5r, reproduction A & B, frames around cross, grill cancels;
Rayon II 10r, reproductions A & B, frames around cross & grill cancels; 1852 Rayon III 15r,
reproduction B, grill cancel, signed, lovely group of 5, F.-V.F. ECV $250 - 350

Worldwide

276 World Wide Forgeries, an extensive stock of the world housed in two counterbooks (140 pages),
almost 400 forgeries, reprints, etc. & two covers, some poor, others excellent, worth close inspection,
F.-V.F. (no photo). ECV $750 - 1,000
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277 Select Group of Forgeries, an eclectic group of 16 items, ranging from US 5¢ buff, Bank Note 12¢
grill, 356 pair, Bahamas War Tax invert, Leeward Island 5sh overprint, two Montenegro 1943 overprint
sets, all with certs, F.-V.F. ECV $150 - 200
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British Commonwealth

Antigua

278 H 1867 Queen Victoria 1d vermilion, original gum, Extremely Fine. SG 7; £250 ($404) . . . . . . . . . . (3) $275

Ascension

279 m 1923-1924 Seal of Colony complete, lightly canceled, F.-V.F. SG 10-20; £550 ($888) . . . . . . . (10-21) $686

Australian States

280 m New South Wales, 1854 Queen Victoria, 1s brownish red, Top Sheet Margin Pair, large margins
other sides, Superb. SG 101; £140 ($226) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (31) $350

281 m Tasmania, 1855 Queen Victoria 1d dark carmine, Fine, ex Consul Weinberger. SG 14; £800
($1,292) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (4) $1,300

282 m Tasmania, 1857 Queen Victoria 2d emerald, corner crease, fresh, Very Fine, ex Consul Weinberger.
SG 20; £900 ($1,454) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (8) $1,350

283 ) Victoria, 1884 Postal Fiscal 1d pale green, perfs in at bottom, tied by Melbourne JL 22 duplex on
printed matter rate cover to Adelaide, some faint cover toning, scarce. Scott AR1 . . . . . . . . . . (SG 220) SG £900 ($1,454)

284 ) Victoria, 1884 Postal Fiscal 6d blue, perfs in at bottom, tied by Clayton JA 9 88 cds, on local envelope,
fresh cover and rare. SG 223 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (AR4) SG £600 ($969)

285 ) Victoria, 1885 Postal Fiscal 6d dull blue, perf 12, fine, tied by “3 Janv 85” packet, with additional 2d
and ½d on registered 4d envelope to Hannover, receiver on reverse, rare, lovely combination. Scott
AR33 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (SG 255a) SG £520 ($840)

286 m Western Auctralia, 1854 Swan 1s pale brown, good to large margins showing portion of adjoining
stamp at left, Very Fine, ex Consul Weinberger. SG 4c; £325 ($525) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (5) $450

Australia

287 H 1913 Kangaroo 1d carmine, Die I, coil, Vertical Pair, 1st watermark, bottom stamp attached to the
Jubilee bare bottom selvage of top “paste up”, original gum, Very Fine. SG 2b var. . . . . . . . . . . . (2 var.) ECV $200 - 300

A known issue, seldom offered at auction. The Arthur Gray collection had only two examples.

288 H 1914 King George V 1d carmine red, Die I, comb perf 14¼, 2nd watermark inverted, “Dot under
beard”, original gum, F.-V.F. SG 21c var. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (21 var.) ECV $200 - 300

289 Ha 1928 King George V 1d sage green, Corner Margin Block of 12, Small Multiple watermark, four type
1a, column 2 and 3, original gum, hinged in selvage only, Very Fine. SG 95, 95b; £218 ($352) . (66, 67a) $336
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290 HH 1929 Kangaroo 2s maroon, Top Right Corner Margin Pair, Left Copy “Chopped Neck” Variety,
Small Multiple watermark, original gum, stamps never hinged, hinged in selvage only, a well
centered brilliant and distinguished multiple, left stamp with short perf. SG 110 . . . . . . . . . . . (99) ECV $500 - 750

Top sheet margin copies are extremely rare. No example of this variety was present in the Arthur Gray
collection.

291 m Postage Due, 1909, £1 rosine & yellow green, F.-V.F. SG D73; £275 ($444) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (J49) $500

292 m Japan Occupation, 1946 Issue, 2 complete used sets, plus extra 5s and 1d (4), F.-V.F. SG J1-7; £564
($911) (no photo). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (M1-7) $488

Bahamas

293 m 1859 Queen Victoria 1d dull lake, imperf, thin paper, neat A05 cancel, good to clear margins,
Very Fine, ex Consul Weinberger. SG 1 var . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1) $1,900

294 H 1862 Queen Victoria 1d carmine lake, perf 13, part original gum, corner crease, Fine. SG 16; £900
($1,454) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (8a) $1,150

295 H 1863 Queen Victoria 4d rose, perf 12½, part original gum, F.-V.F. SG 26 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (13) $640

296 H 1863 Queen Victoria 1d carmine lake, perf 14, original gum, couple short perfs, Fine; 1975 APS
Cert. SG 34; £1,000 ($1,615) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (17) $1,500

297 H 1882 Queen Victoria 4d rose, perf 12, sheet margin watermark, original gum, deep color, F.-V.F. SG
41; £550 ($888) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (25) $700

298 H 1883 Queen Victoria 4d on 6d violet, original gum, F.-V.F. SG 45 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (26) $725

299 H) Special Delivery, 1917, 5d orange & black, very fine tied by Nassau cds receiver on envelope to
Nassau bearing 1¢ green Admiral, 3 copies, tied by Toronto Jul 12 1918 duplex. An attractive and
appropriately franked cover . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (E2) ECV $150 - 200
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Barbados

300 ) 1771 BARBA/DOES, two line handstamp with matching “21/OC” datestamp, on reverse of folded
letter datelined “Bridgetown Barbados Sep 1st 177”1 to London and bearing DEAL SHIP LRE and
manuscript Capn. Moulton A.D.C. A very early usage with interesting contents. ECV $250 - 300

301 ) 1855 “Britannia” (1d) blue, imperf, margins to in at right, black grid cancel, on folded letter sheet
bearing BARBADOES JU 05 1856 cds and Trinidad receiver on reverse. SG 10; £350 ($565) . . . . . (6) ECV $75 - 100

302 m 1860 “Britannia” (½d) pale yellow green, pin-perf 12½, “1” boot heel cancel, perforations virtually
all around and well clear of design, Very Fine. SG 16; £650 ($1,050) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (12) $800

303 H 1870 “Britannia” 6d orange vermilion, imperf, Horizontal Pair, original gum, lightly hinged, Very
Fine, a very rare error; 2003 Royal Cert. SG 32a; £750 ($1,211) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (20b) $700

304 (H) 1873 “Britannia” 5s dull rose, unused, Fine. SG 64; £950 ($1,534) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (43) $1,200

305 m 1878, 1d on half of “Britannia” 5s dull rose, curved serif on “1”, grid cancel, Fine. SG 86; £650
($1,050) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (57) $850

306 m 1912-16 King George V ¼d-3s complete, plus extra shade of ¼d and 1d. SG 170-180; £250 ($404) 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (116-126) $277

Barbuda

307 m 1922 Overprints on Leeward Islands ½d-5s complete, neat cancels, F.-V.F. SG 1-11; £350 ($565) 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1-11) $561
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BRITISH NORTH AMERICA

British Columbia & Vancouver Island

308 ) Post Office Victoria V.I., coat of arms, deep blue clear oval on Nesbitt 3¢ buff entire bearing blue
oval WELLS, FARGO & CO., to Dalls (sic - for “The Dalles”), Washington Territory, Fine, ex V.
Greene, Knapp, Barkhausen, Pratt ECV $750 - 1,000

309 H) 1860, 2½d dull rose, perf 14, precancelled by “X” on envelope, bearing black SAN FRANCISCO
JUN 15 1860 cds and “15” in square and INGERSOLL CW JY 11 60 and CWR JY 11 60 on
reverse. Cert states stamp torn prior to use, without gum as issued; 2010 Foundation Cert . . . . (2) ECV $300 - 400

Accompaning Dale/Lichtenstein Exhibition Page. Cover subject to an RPS article by Henry Hitt. Very
early 2½d are invariably precancelled and very rare used internationaly.

310 m 1869, 25¢ on 3d orange, perf 14, Horizontal Sheet Wing Margin Pair, attractive centered blue
“35” in grid cancel, couple of nibbed perforation as usual, very rare, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . (11) ECV $750 - 1,000

Originally believed to be unique, we have subsequently had reported to us one other pair in a West
Coast collection. There are therefore 2 pairs and no larger multiples of either perforation. None were
found in any major auction including Dale/Lichtenstein and Wellburn.

52

British Commonwealth



New Brunswick

311 ) 1860, 5¢ deep yellow green (sap green), 3 singles, each trimmed perfs at bottom, tied by grids on
registered envelope bearing GAGE-TOWN SE 18 1860 cds and Frederiction receiver on reverse.
An incredibly rare example of this distinctive deep yellow green color. Normal single on cover for
comparison . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (8 var.) ECV $500 - 600

Newfoundland

See also lots 168, 170 and 171 (page 35) for U.S. used to Newfoundland

312 P) Newfoundland-French Stampless Folded Letter, 1737 folded letter datelined "Saint Juliens cote
du petite nord fe 26 1737", bearing ms "Par le marquis de Guines, Q. D.C." (Que Dieu Conduise)
to Marseilles, ex Pratt ECV $1,500 - 2,000

Accompanied by an old copy of the 1774 Bowen map showing St. Julien Har. Incredibly early cover
from Newfoundland in immaculate condition.
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313 ) “SHIP-LETTER NEWFOUNDLAND”, 2 line marking on slightly refolded envelope bearing ST.
JOHN'S NEWFOUNDLAND MR 22 1870 origin cds on reverse and large collect "5" and Harbor Grace 
receiver on front, fine cover, ex Pratt ECV $200 - 250

314 ) Used from St. Pierre & Miquelon, 2 covers, one bearing Newfoundland 1870 3¢ vermilion and
1873 3¢ blue (2) posted 1875, plus 3¢ vermilion on white paper, purportedly earliest known usage
and 1865 10¢ black, also an 1874 cover (part of front missing) to France bearing 1865-94 13¢ (2)
and 7¢ (2), an impressive trio, ex Pratt ECV $400 - 500

315 ) Used from St. Pierre & Miquelon, 1897 Registered envelope bearing 1880-96 5¢ blue, VF and
1887-96 10¢ black, F, smudged cancels, St. Johns, Liverpool and red London registered, date
stamps, and on reverse ANNONAY, ARDENNE 2 MA 1 97 cds, ex Pratt ECV $500 - 600

316 H 1898, 1¢ yellow green, imperf, Vertical Pair, original gum, Fine, ex Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (80) $750

317 (H)a 1932, 1¢ gray black, plate proofs, Top Left and Right Corner Margin Blocks of 4, on unwatermarked
bond paper, without gum, former with lathe work and wrinkle, the latter with plate no “5”, crease, very
impressive, purportedly one sheet known and these are two important position multiples, ex Pratt (184) ECV $250 - 300

318 H 1938, 4¢ Royal Family, a miniature specialized collection of 8 proof pairs, showing progression
from unfinished plate to trial print on orange colored book-end paper through to perforated pair in a
bright blue, Very Fine, ex Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (247) ECV $200 - 250

Nova Scotia

319 ) Stampless Cover: 1856 folded letter sheet bearing Halifax dateline, with HARBOR-BRITAIN
SHIP-LETTER 2-line transit and Harbour Britain SP 29 1856 (Nfld) receiver all on front. A very rare
marking, ex Perry, Pratt ECV $250 - 300

320 ) Stampless cover: 2 line HALIFAX SHIPLETTER in box, on back flap of 1826 folded letter date
lined Twillingate (Nfld) to england, rated 1/5, light mark, clean cover ECV $150 - 200

321 ) Three Stampless Covers, 1847 US to Nfld via Halifax, 1867 SPM to US via Halifax, 1852 Pictou to
SPM plus 1864 US 10¢ green to Nova Scotia with Halifax Tombstone, fine group., ex Pratt (no photo). ECV $300 - 400
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322 ) 1851, 6d yellow green, good to large margins all round, extremely fine, lightly tied on neat fresh
folded letter datelined Minudie (very rare), bearing AMHERST MY 20 1854, SACKVILLE N.B.
and on other transit, to Collinsville, Conn. A Lovely Cover, ex Dr. G.M. Gelbert, Carnegie; signed 
Bloch. SG 5 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (4) ECV $1,000 - 1,500

323 ) 1857, 6d dark green, on neat yellow green envelope, tied by oval grid and used from St. Pierre &
Miquelon, bearing manuscript “St. Pierre 10th April 1860”, fine strike of two-line PICTOU N.S.
SHIP LETTER, also 2 N.S. transits and LOCKES ISLAND MY 5 1860 receiver on reverse. A
very rare stamp from most certainly a unique origin, F.-V.F., ex Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (5) ECV $1,500 - 2,000

324 ) 1857, 6d dark green + 1851, 3d bright blue, 6d clear to large margins all round VF, 3d margins 3
sides, tied together on Registered folded letter bearing TRURO SE 16 1859 cds (origin) and
PICTOU receiver on reverse. Very fresh and attractive cover, ex J. R. Saint; 1988 Greene
Foundation Cert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (5, 2) ECV $1,500 - 2,000
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Canada

325 m 1852, 3d red, 5 four margined used copies, all target cancels except one manuscript, Very Fine or better 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (4) $1,125

326 m 1852, 3d red, thin paper, neat 7 ring cancels, margins all around, Very Fine. SG 5 var; £380 ($614) (4d) $450

327 m 1855, 6d brownish gray, probably a Sheet Margin Copy, good other sides, traces of cancellation, an
Extremely Fine copy of this rare shade, ex Consul Weinberger; 2010 Foundation Cert. SG 11; £1,200
($1,938) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (5a) $2,000

328 ) 1855, 10d blue, good to large margins all around, VF tied by target and red Tombstone Liverpool Pkt
MY 17 57 transit on neat mourning envelope (flap missing) to Scotland . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (7) ECV $2,000 - 3,000

329 m 1857, ½d rose, good to large margins, Very Fine. SG 17 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (8) $700

330 m 1857, ½d rose, indistinct cancel, good to large margins, Very Fine. SG 17 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (8) $700

331 Ha 1868, ½¢ black, Block of 4, All With Variety “Spur on Scroll Left of H”, original gum, hinge remnants,
corner crease, F.-V.F. Unitrade 21iv; C$800 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (21 var.) ECV $200 - 300
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Used From St. Pierre & Miquelon

332 ) 1868, 15¢ gray, used from St. Pierre & Miquelon, tied by oval grid and NORTH SYDNEY C.B. JU 14
1869 cds on folded letter (date lined SPM 13 JUIN) bearing numerous French/GB transits, “GB 40c”
large “10” collect 2 line PAID-ONLY/TO ENGLAND (paid by 15¢ Queen),and reverse Sydney and
red London transits and GRANVILLE receiver, ex Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (30) ECV $3,000 - 4,000

333 ) 1868-76 Large Queens 15¢ gray and 1¢ yellow orange, fine copies tied by HALIFAX DE 31 70
duplex cancels on folded letter sheet bearing blue ATHERTON HUGHES DEC 8 1890 St Pierre &
Miquelon cds. Calais and red London transits and red "PD" in oval, on reverse CETTE 25 JANU 71
receiver., ex Pratt; 1963 BPA Cert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (30, 23) ECV $2,000 - 3,000
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334 ) 1868 Large Queen ½¢ black + 1872 Small Queen 2¢ green, ½¢ pair center perfs touch, Small Queen
2¢ VF, all tied by cork cancels on envelope bearing weak PRESQUE ISLE OC 9 77 cds and on revese,
transit and hampton receiver. Attractive 2 issue cover . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (36, 21) ECV $350 - 500

335 ) 1870-89 Small Queen 3¢ orange red pair together with Nfld 1887 3¢ dark blue pair, the former
cancelled by grid the latter tied by pen cancels, all on envelope with a few tears, bearing ST. PIERRE ET 
MIQUELON 15 MARS 75 cds strikes, HARBOR-GRACE receiver, on reverse Nova Scotia transits.
Fascinating documentation of the travails of the cover on exhibition page, ex Pratt . . . . . (37, Nfld 49b) ECV $300 - 400

336 ) 1870, 3¢ copper red, perf 12½, fine, tied by indistinct MR 24 70 duplex cancel on neat envelope to
Stewackie State, Very Rare . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (37d) $1,700

337 Ha 1876, 5¢ slate green, Block of 4, disturbed original gum, some reinforced perforations, incredibly deep
color and quite well centered for a multiple this rare, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (38) $3,700
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338 ) 1872, 6¢ yellow brown, fine, used from St. Pierre & Miquelon, tied by grid on envelope bearing
weak SPM JY 20 72 cds, North Sydney transit, on reverse Halifax transit and blue Philadelphia
JUL 30 receiver, ex Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (39) ECV $600 - 800

339 ) 1872, 6¢ yellow brown, almost VF, used from St. Pierre & Miquelon, cancelled by ms "Pd" and tied by
grid on small blue envelope (small tear at top) to Philadelphia, bears SPM 17 72 cds, North Sydney and
on reverse Sydney and Halifax transits, ex V. G. Greene, Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (39) ECV $500 - 750

340 m 1877, 10¢ dull rose lilac, selection of 17 copies, 10 bearing interesting or fancy cancels, 7 with crisp
cds, mixed centering but a few very fine, they seem to be fault free . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (40) $1,750

341 H 1897, $1 Victoria Jubilee, original gum, bright color; 1987 Foundation Cert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (61) $1,000

342 ma 1908, 50¢ purple, Block of 6, bright color, quite well centered for such a large and rare multiple,
F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (95) $900
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Cape of Good Hope

343 ) 1891 Hope Seated 2½d on 3d deep magenta, “1” with horizontal serif, being right copy in pair tied
by BARRYDALE AP 21 93 cds on envelope (some bottom repairs) to Germany bearing BERLIN
receiver and BERLIN W. label, very rare. SG 55b . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (55a) SG £800 ($1,292)

344 s Mafeking, 1900 Baden-Powell 3d blue, interesting pre-printing flaw line in color only, hinged and tied 
on piece. SG 19; £400 ($646) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (179) $400

Ceylon

345 (H) 1857 Queen Victoria 1s9d yellow green, unused, clear to good margins, deep fresh color, an
extemely rare shade, Very Fine; 2008 Brandon Cert. SG 11a; £5,000 ($8,075) . . . . . . . . . . . . (12a) $5,000

346 m 1857 Queen Victoria ½d dull mauve, margins all around, lightly cancelled, Very Fine, ex Consul
Weinberger; 2010 Royal Cert. SG 17; £225 ($363) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (14) $260
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Falkland Islands

347 E) 1933 Centenary, original photograph (143mm x 232mm) of a King Penguin by Mr. G. Roberts.,
the 5s vignette was taken from this photo. Neatly framed with glass which seems to be original to that
period. A must for the collector of this popular set ECV $350 - 500

Fiji

348 P 1871-1878 Unissued Trial Printings, imperforate on laid paper, composed of Scott 16, 33, 34, 36,
39, 39b and 46 var, original gum, lightly hinged, overall Very Fine. SG 11/36 ECV $150 - 200

349 ma 1877 “V.R.”, 6d carmine rose, laid paper, Block of 4, pen cancels, deep shade, yellowish paper, Very
Fine. SG 33a; £160 ($258) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (39b) $160

350 H 1891-1902, ½d to 5d, 19 different perfs and shades, original gum, small hinge remnants, generally
Fine. SG 81/103 (no photo). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (81/103c) SG £240 ($388)

Great Britain

351 ) 1774 Dockwra Design, Govt. Penny Post Design type 4b (Wilcocks 142), “W” (Westminster) “TU”
(Tuesday) on reverse of folded letter date-lined June 6, 1774 from a Q'master in the Dragoons to
Ludlow, Very tidy cover ECV $200 - 300

352 m 1840, 1d intense black, second state re-entry, line through J, Very Fine. SG 1; £425 ($686) . . . . . . (1a) $475

353 m 1840, 1d black, Very Fine. SG 2; £275 ($444) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1) $325
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Three Penny Blacks From the Rare Plate 11

354 s 1840, 1d black, plate 11, G-J, tied on piece by black Maltese Cross cancel bearing CAMBRIDGE
JY 10 1841, margins 3 sides in at places at top. An impressive presentation of this great rarity. SG
2; £4,000 ($6,460) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1) $4,500

355 m 1840, 1d gray black, Right Sheet Margin Single, plate 11, B-L, black Maltese Cross cancel, good to 
large other sides showing sheet margin watermark at right, large thin visible in fluid, Extremely
Fine appearance. SG 3; £4,000 ($6,460) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1b) $4,500

356 m 1840, 1d black, plate 11, B-K, black Maltese Cross cancel, margins virtually all round, in at
bottom right, a Fine copy of this popular rarity. SG 2; £4,000 ($6,460) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1) $4,500

357 H 1841, 1d red brown, part original gum, clear to margins all round, overall Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . (3) $550

358 H 1841, 1d red brown, Horizontal Pair, traces of original gum, margins all round, folding crease between
the stamps, Fine. SG 8; £1,000 ($1,615) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (3) $1,200

359 sa 1841, 1d red brown, Block of 6, cancelled and tied on piece by blue BLOOMSBURY and “20” in grid
cancels, margins all round except two touched, some staining on piece, rare and impressive, Very Fine.
SG 8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (3) ECV $150 - 200
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360 ) 1847, 1s green + 1848, 10d brown, 1s green sheet margin copy, extremely fine and 10d brown,
good margins three sides, fine, cancelled together on folded letter (a touch soiled) bearing red G.B. 
8 MR 1853 cds and boxed red PO on reverse. Attractive combination. SG 57, 55; £2,200 ($3,553) 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (6, 5) $2,500

361 ) 1847, 1s pale green + 1841, 1d red brown, 1s pair, clear margins to just touched in places tied by
various markings: red “PAID SHIP” “159”, RED N2/Packet 48, also bearing neat small
“GLASGOW” circle, and red “12 CENTS” on reverse red GLASGOW MAR 7 1851 in box to
Philadelphia. Very attractive. SG 56, 8 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (5, 3) $2,250

362 ) 1848, 10d brown, sheet margin copy, margins good to clear other sides, Very Fine, tied by blue
“291” cancel on petite envelope bearing “CALAIS 1 NOV 49” transit red “S.D.” in circle on front,
blue DEDHAM OC 30 origin cds and London 31 OCT 1848 transit. SG 57; £2,200 ($3,553) . . . (6) $2,500
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363 ) 1854, 6d purple, margins good to clear all round, fine, plus perfed 2d blue (tiny tear), cancelled
and tied respectively by “24” and ? cancels on Registered printed folded letter bearing blue
MACCLESFIELD JY 22 1855 cds receiver, from London, very attractive . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (7) $1,600

364 ) 1854, 6d mauve, margin at bottom, tied by boxed CHARLTON PLACE on neat mourning envelope red 
MAY 3 1855 cds and HONG KONG receiver on reverse. A great destination. SG 58; £1,400 ($2,261) 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (7c) $1,600

Used to British Guiana

365 ) 1865, 1s green, fine, tied by LONDON AU 2 70 duplex on neat folded letters used to British Guiana,
bearing blue London forwarder and small Demerara receiver. SG 101 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (48) ECV $300 - 400

One of the rarest destinations for an early GB cover. Probably less than 50 such franked covers exist
pre-UPU rate.

366 ) 1867, 1s green, fine, tied by LONDON AU 28 67 duplex on flimsy folded letter sheet (some ink
erosion) bearing Georgetown receiver on reverse. A very rare destination. SG 117 . . . . . . . . . . . . . (54) ECV $150 - 200
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Ireland

367 H 1922, 10s dull gray blue Seahorse, Dollard overprint, original gum, Very Fine; 2010 Brandon Cert.
SG 21; £170 ($275) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (14) $250

Malay States

368 H Pahang, 1891 Queen Victoria 2¢ on 24¢ green, type 7(d), original gum, Very Fine. SG 9; £400 ($646) 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (8) $425

369 H Perak, 1886 Queen Victoria 2¢ pale rose, original gum, the “crease” is natural and caused by the gum,
Fine; 2010 Brandon Cert. SG 20a; £1,600 ($2,584) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (10a) $1,950

370 H Selangor, 1885 Queen Victoria 2¢ pale rose, double overprint, original gum, well centered,
“stained” which is merely a small bit of gum and a perf on the front, still an exceptional copy of this
rarity; 2010 Brandon Cert. SG 31; £1,100 ($1,776) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (8a) $975

Mauritius

371 m 1848-59 “Post Paid”, 1d red on yellowish, worn impression, neat target “12” cancel, large to
enormous margins, ever so faint thin at top, still Very Fine, ex Consul Weinberger. SG 16; £700
($1,130) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (3c) $750

372 m 1862 “Britannia” (1d) dull magenta and reissued, regular issue and re-issue, bearing normal target
and “B53” type cancels, both Very Fine and an excellent opportunity to acquire both at one time, ex
Consul Weinberger. SG 29, 29a; £360 ($581) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (11, 11a) $440

373 m 1859 Lapirot issue, 2d blue on bluish, worn impression, neatly cancelled, good to enormous margins, 
Extremely Fine, ex Consul Weinberger. SG 39; £700 ($1,130) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (14Bd) $700

Natal

374 m 1857 Embossed 3d rose, an absolutely magnificent and very large copy with crisp embossing.
Probably the finest in existance; 1970 Royal Cert. SG 4 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1) SG £400 ($646)

New Hebrides

375 m 1908 King Edward VII 1s green and carmine, F.-V.F. SG 9; £300 ($484) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (6) $290

376 ) 1925 “Weapons & Idols” 5¢ to 5fr, set of 12, tied on two covers postmarked, 30 MA 36, to
Switzerland. SG F42-52 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (50-61) ECV $150 - 150

377 ) 1938 “Beach Scene” 5¢ to 10fr less 10¢ and 1fr, tied on 8 unaddressed philatelic covers by
NOUVELLE HEBRIDES 18 JUN 50 cds and “10 EME ANNIVERSAIRE…” straight line cancels. SG
53/64 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (50/61) ECV $200 - 300

378 m Postage Dues, 1925-57 Overprints complete less 1938 1fr, neat cancels, F.-V.F. SG D1-9, 11-20;
£388 ($627) (no photo). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (J1-9, 11-20) $299
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New Zealand

379 m 1863 Queen Victoria “Chalon Head”, 1d orange vermilion on pelure paper, imperf, Otago
(Dunedin) duplex cancel and red transit, enormous to just clear margin showing portion of
adjacent stamp at bottom, insignificant crease, still a Fine example of this issue which is notorious
for major faults. SG 81; £2,500 ($4,038) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (21) $2,250
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380 ) 1864 Queen Victoria “Chalon Head”, 6d brown, perf 12½, two fine copies tied by WAITEMATA
MILLS FE 15 69 cds strikes on neat blue envelope to London, endorsed “"via Suez”", receiver on front.
Rare cover. SG 122a . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (36a) ECV $250 - 350

381 ma 1908 “King Edward VII Land” 1d rose carmine, Sheet Margin Block of Four Plus 2 Singles,
Expedition and Antarctic cancels, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (121a) $420

North West Pacific Islands

382 m 1919 Kangaroo 2d gray, Die I, Se-Tenant Strip of the Three Types, Very Fine. SG 106 . . . . . . . . . (29) SG £240 ($388)

383 ) 1919 Kangaroo 9d violet, 3rd watermark, fine, neatly tied by RABAUL 15 OC 20 cds on Censored,
Registered envelope to Germany bearing FLEMSBURG 25 12 20 receiver on reverse. SG 112 . . . . (33) ECV $100 - 150

Papua

384 H 1905 “British New Guinea” 2s6d black & brown, medium to thick paper, original gum, hinge
remnant, Very Fine. SG 16; £600 ($969) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (8) $700

Rhodesia

385 m 1913 King George V “Admiral”, 7s6d blackish purple & slate black, Head Die II, perf 15, Very
Fine. SG 252; £275 ($444) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (136) $275

St. Vincent

386 m 1875 Queen Victoria 1s claret, perf 11-12½, perforations all round, large margins three sides, sheet
margin watermark, overall Very Fine. SG 21; £600 ($969) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (18) $725

387 m 1873 Queen Victoria 1s lilac rose, perf 11-12½ x 14 to 16, Fine. SG 20; £350 ($565) . . . . . . . . . . (22) $425

388 m 1873 Queen Victoria 1s lilac rose, perf 11-12½ x 14 to 16, neat “A10” cancel, perforations all round,
Very Fine for the issue. SG 20; £350 ($565) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (22) $425

389 ) 1915 King George V 1d on 1s black on green, “ONE” doubled, in strip of three with two normal,
tied by KINGSTOWN AP 8 15 cds on registered envelope (back top flap removed), Dominica
receiver on reverse. This error may be unique used on cover. An exceptional piece, only priced
unused; 2010 Brandon Cert. SG 121b . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (117d) ECV $1,000 - 1,500
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Tobago

390 H 1880 Queen Victoria 4d yellow green, original gum, hinge remnant, perfs clear all round, Very Fine;
signed H.R.(ooke) & Co. SG 10; £300 ($484) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (10) $325

Transvaal

391 m 1900 Arms 1s ochre and green, Rustenburg overprint V.R., RUSTENBURG 22 JUN 1900 cds. SG
7; £950 ($1,534) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (230) $750

392 s 1900 Arms 6d lilac and green, Schweizer Renecke overprint, tied on piece by 11 SEP 00 cds, well
centered, Very Fine; 1992 BPA Cert. SG 4; £1,000 ($1,615) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (235) $950

Trinidad

393 H 1862 Britannia Seated 6d deep green, perf 11½ or 12, thick paper, redistributed original gum,
reperfed at top, “soiled and faults”, still very rare and Fine; 2010 Brandon Cert. SG 62; £1,300 ($2,100) 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (41) $1,350

Zanzibar

394 ) 1904 “Sultan's Monogram” 4r claret & red, very fine, tied by ZANZIBAR 26 AP 05 cds on neat
Registered envelope bearing “R” in circle, Bruxelles transit and LA HULPE receiver on reverse.
Fresh beautiful and we have found no other example on cover, as a 4 rupee should be used. SG 223
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (92) SG £1,425 ($2,301)
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Albania

395 s 1943 German Occupation Overprints, used set on pieces less Scott 339 and 348 but plus extra NH 3fr, 
overall Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (332/44) $376

Argentina

396 H 1930, 1.80p blue and lilac rose, lightly hinged, light vertical bend, overall Very Fine, purportedly only
947 issued; signed Bloch, Sanabria handstamp . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (C29) $700

Austria

397 H 1933 WIPA souvenir sheet, with folder, original gum, lightly hinged, faint corner bend, still Very Fine 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (B111) $2,500
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Italian Occupation of Austria

398 H 1918, 3h - 1k, 14 values, original gum, F.-V.F.; All certified by Dr. Avi (10h, 40h and 60h signed) 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (N1-14) $409

399 H 1918, 40h olive green, original gum, Fine; signed Champion. Sassone 10; €200 ($276) . . . . . . . . (N10) $275

400 s 1918, 2k light blue, tied on small piece by ABBAZIA cancel, Very Fine; 2010 Dr. Avi (SBPV/ASEP)
Cert (photo copy). Sassone 15; €700 ($966) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (N15) $500

401 H 1918 2k light blue, no dot over first “i” of “Giulia”, original gum, Very Fine; 2010 Dr. Avi
(SBPV/ASEP) Cert, signed Champion. Sassone 151 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (N15 var.) Sassone €1,400 ($1,932)

402 s 1918, 4k yellow green, tied on small piece by ABBAZIA cancel, Very Fine; 2010 Dr. Avi
(SBPV/ASEP) Cert. Sassone 17; €1,600 ($2,208) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (N16) $1,150

403 H 1918, 4k yellow green, no dot over first “i” of “Giulia”, position 16, lightly hinged, Very Fine; 2010 
Dr. Avi (SBPV/ASEP) Cert. Sassone 17I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (N16 var.) Sassone €3,500 ($4,830)

404 s 1918, 3kr carmine rose, tied to piece by ABBAZIA cancel, Very Fine; 2010 Dr. Avi (SPBV/ASEP)
Cert. Sassone 16; €800 ($1,104) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (N19) $700

405 H 1918 3k carmine rose, no dot over first “i” of “Giulia”, position 16, part original gum, paper
adhearance, Very Fine; 2010 Dr. Avi (SBPV/ASEP) Cert, signed Champion and Dr. Avi. Sassone
16I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (N19 var.) Sassone €2,200 ($3,036)

406 H 1918, 20h dark green, error “8 nov. 1918”, original gum, Very Fine. Sassone 7d; €450 ($621) (N39a) $325

407 H 1919, 1¢ to 1L complete, original gum, F.-V.F.; all cetified by Dr. Avi 40¢ signed. Sassone 19-27; €550 
($759) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (N52-60) $345

408 H 1918, 5¢ green, inverted overprint, Pair, original gum, Very Fine. Sassone 21aa; €300 ($414) . (N54a) $220

409 H 1918, 20h on 20¢ brown orange, missing “2” of “20”, At Left in Pair With Normal, original gum, Very 
Fine. Sassone 30c . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (N63 var.) Sassone €380 ($524)

410 H 1918, 20h on 20¢ brown orange, missing “2” of “20”, In Center of Strip of Three With Two Normals,
original gum, additional defective “r” variety at left. A lovely presentation of the error, Very Fine;
signed Dr. Avi. Sassone 30e . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (N63 var.) Sassone €380 ($524)

411 HHa 1919, 1¢ brown, inverted overprint, Imprint Block of 4, original gum, never hinged, Fine; signed
Bloch and Dr. Avi. Sassone 1a; €300 ($414) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (N64) $250

412 HHa 1919, 10c on 10c claret, inverted surcharge, Block of 4, original gum, never hinged, F.-V.F.; 2010 Dr
Avi (SBPV/ASEP) Cert. Sassone 4a; €800 ($1,104) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (N67a) $650
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Belgian Congo

413 H 1886, 5fr lilac, original gum, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (5) $400

414 H 1886, 5fr lilac, imperf, Sheet Margin Strip of 3, disturbed original gum, Extremely Fine . . . . . . . . (5c) ECV $200 - 300

Purportedly the imperforate variety, but may be a proof or imprimatur. Cat $2625 as the variety. Sold
“AS IS”.

415 H 1887, 10fr buff, original gum, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (13) $1,625
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Belgium

416 m 1849, 20c blue, Strip of 4, grid cancels, full margins to just clear at bottom, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (2) $1,600

417 H 1861, 40c vermilion, original gum, full margins 3 sides, into frame line at right, fresh and Fine (12) $3,650

418 m 1878, 5fr pale brown, Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (39a) $1,450

419 H 1918 Red Cross Surcharges complete less only 2c+2c, original gum, mostly with hinge remnants,
F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (B34/47) $939

420 HH 1932 Cardinal Mercier complete, never hinged, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (B114-B122) $574

421 HH 1935 Brussels Exhibition souvenir sheet, never hinged, slightly trimmed, Very Fine . . . . . . . . (B169) $450

422 HH 1915 Parcel Post and Railway selection, never hinged, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (Q49, 53, 54, 57) $1,330

423 H 1915 Parcel Post and Railway selection, original gum, 35c thin, F.-V.F.; 3 backstamped “G.T”, sold
“as is” . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (Q53, 55, 56(2), 57) $1,585

424 H 1935 State Railway set of 24, lightly hinged, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (Q184-207) $990

425 H 1935 State railway set complete less 10c, lightly hinged, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (Q184-207) $990

426 ) German Occupation, 1914, 6fr25c on 5m slate and carmine, very fine, tied on Registered cover by
BRUSSEL 15 3 17 cds to Nurenberg . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (N25) $450

427 ) German Occupation, 1914, 6fr25c on 5m slate and carmine, corner sheet margin copy, tied on
registered cover by CUREGHEM 17X1 17 cds to Halle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (N25) $450

Bolivia

428 H Airmail, 1930, 1b red brown and black, original gum, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (C18) $350

429 H Airmail, 1930, 25c dark blue and black, bronze surcharge inverted, original gum, hinge remnant,
Very Fine, only 50 copies exist; Sanabria handstamp. Sanabria 36a . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (C22 var.) Sanabria $100

Brazil

430 Hm 1891, 100r blue and red, frame inverted selection, 6 copies (4 unused and 2 used) with various perfs,
F.-V.F., ex Cunliffe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (109a) $720

431 ) 1891, 100r blue and red perf 13, frame inverted, fine, tied by RIO DEJANEIRO 17 NOV 1897 cds on
envelope to the “Capital Federal”, quite rare, ex Cunliffe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (109a) $500

432 ) 1891, 100r blue and red, perf 13, frame inverted, fine, tied by undated circular cancel together with 2
copies of 200 reales purple on envelope (insignificent creases) bearing 20 OCT 91 cds and LeHavre
transits front and back. Attractive combination, ex Cunliffe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (109a) $500

74

General Foreign



75

General Foreign

416418

419

Ex 420 421

Ex 422 Ex 423

Ex 424 Ex 425

426 427

428 429 430

431 432



Bulgaria

433 ) 1879, 5c black and yellow, together with 1881, 10c black and green, all fine, tied by strikes of 5
pointed star in circle on neat envelope bearing RUSTCHUCK 30 X 82 cds and Tirnovo receiver
on reverse. A very rare franking made more so by the presence of the first two issues of Bulgaria;
signed Behr . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1a, 8) $2,500

434 HH 1933, 1L to 50L complete, original gum, never hinged except 2L, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (244-250) $665

China: Shanghai

435 H 1873 Small Dragon 1ca on 16c green, original gum, F.-V.F.; 2009 Sismondo Cert and signed
Friedl. Chan LS60 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (57) $2,750

Denmark

436 m 1871, 8sk gray & brown, inverted frame, perf 14x13½, neat target numeral cancel, barely visible thin
in watermark, Fine, ex Cunliffe. Facit 23d var . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (19b) $900

Dominican Republic

437 (H) 1865, 1r black and deep green, unused, close but clear margin lines all round, natural paper thin,
F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (2) $975

438 m 1865, ½r black and pale green, Bottom Sheet Margin Single, lightly cancelled, small corner thin,
otherwise Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (3) $475

439 (H) 1867, ½r black and lavender, pelure paper, without gum, margins all round, Very Fine . . . . . . . . (15) $250
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France

440 ) 1849-52 Cérès 1fr red plus 10c pale bistre pair, both just touched later with small surface scuff,
used to St. Pierre and Miquelon, tied by lozenge cancels on folded letter sheet bearing
GRANVILLE 18 JANV 54 cds, red boxed PD and PARIS transit on reverse, ex Pratt . . . . . (9, 10) ECV $750 - 1,000

The 1fr 20c rate pays the closed bag by way of Halifax.

441 m 1869 Napoleon III 5fr gray lilac on lavender, neatly cancelled, unbelievably sound, Very Fine . . (37) $825

442 H 1876 Type Sage 75c carmine, type 1, original gum, lightly hinged, Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (75) $950

443 ) Alsace-Lorraine, 1870, 5c yellow green, burelage reversed, pair, fine, tied by METZ 23/7 71 cds
strikes on neat small folded letter bearing COLMAR receiver on reverse. Extremely rare and
very attractive; 1973 Behr Cert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (N11) ECV $2,500 - 3,500
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444 ) Alsace-Lorraine, 1870, 5c yellow green, burelage reversed, VF, plus 10c bistre brown point up, F,
both tied by DIEUZE 30 7 71 cds strikes on envelope to Braunschweig bearing receiver or transit
on reverse. Attractive combination of the two networks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (N11) $1,750

French Colonies

445 HHa 1859-65, 1c-80c Eagle issue complete, Blocks of 4, never hinged except 2 of the 5c, 3 with sheet
margins, Very Fine, ex Pratt; 20c, 40c & 80c Balasse handstamp . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1-6) $1,000

446 H 1871, 5c yellow green, fresh, lightly hinged, Very Fine, ex Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (8) $1,000

447 H 1871, 80c rose, original gum, Very Fine. Maury 10 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (15) $1,100

Martinique

448 ) 1784 Stampless folded letter, datelined “St pierre m/que le 15 (Nov)1784”, bearing red “BOSTON”
transit and red biships mark “17 JA”, manuscript “1/8”, to New York. A colorful and rare cover, ex Pratt ECV $350 - 500
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449 ) Used to St. Pierre & Miquelon from St Pierre (Martinique)., US 1861 10¢ green (68a), perfs touch,
fine tied by cancel on folded letter sheet paying the 10¢ rate, charged “13½” in circle N.S. collect,
forwarded by T.W. HOXIE & CO, BOSTON from … & MAXWELL Martinique, on reverse.
North Sydney and Halifax transits. A wonderful documented journey, ex Haas, Wunderlich,
Pratt ECV $1,000 - 1,500

Réunion

450 ) 1862, 5c yellow green, two singles margins all round and other just in plus 1871 20c full margined
pair, plus 1873 10c rose margins all round, all tied in lozenge cancels on folded letter sheet bearing
REUNION 3 AVRIL 75 ST. DENIS cds, appropriate transits and St. Pierre 26 MAI 75 receiver on 
front. A wonderful three color, three issue franking. Very Rare, ex Pratt ECV $2,000 - 3,000
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St. Pierre & Miquelon

See also lots 314, 315, 323, 332, 333, 335, 338, 339, 440, 449 and 632 for additional St. Pierre & Miquelon related lots

451 ) 1848 (19 Nov) folded letter to Boston, bearing sharp strike of SYDNEY C.B. SHIPLETTER ms "1/4"
due, and two Nova Scotia transits on reverse, Rare and attractive; ex Pratt ECV $500 - 750

452 ) 1870 (date line Mar 13) folded letter to Nova Scotia, bearing rare boxed HALIFAX N.S./17 MR
1870/SHIPLETTER 3 line marking, St Pierre & Miquelon origin cds, rated manuscript “25” and large
“5”. No example of this ship letter marking was in the Mayer collection; ex Pratt ECV $400 - 600

453 ) 1851 Envelope datelined “St. Peters Aug 12 1851”, bearing (on reverse) Halifax Au 23, “Danl. Starr”
forwarder, St. john cds, on front blue NEW BRUNSWICK VR 1851, manuscript “10” and “pr. mail”, to
Gloucester Mass, a rare transit, ex Pratt ECV $250 - 350
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454 ) 1852 (purportedly 9 Jul - no origin mark) folded letter sheet to France, bearing red boxed
COLONIES & ART 13, fair SYDNEY C.B. SHIPLETTER straight line, Nova Scotia and
British/French transits, “15” centimes due. Missing one back flap. A fabulous selection of markings, ex
Pratt ECV $400 - 600

455 ) 1861 (25 Juin) neat folded letter to France, bearing distinctive blue COMPAGNIE GENERAL
MARITIME ESTABLISSEMENTS de Saint Pierre (Terre-Neave) (additional on reverse) 3 French
transits, red boxed PD and GRANVILLE 26 JUIL 61 receiver on reverse. the only example of this
maritime marking in the collection and one we have not seen before., ex Pratt ECV $500 - 750

456 ) 1858 (Nov 17) Express envelope with enclosure, traveling via SYDNEY C.B., PICTOU, thence ST.
JOHN N.B. and finally via ms "Keith co's Express Elm Street" (Boston), note straight line "SHIP
LETTER" and 13 handstamp (paying 10¢ express + 3¢ US mail). heretofore unrecorded, ex Pratt ECV $250 - 350

457 ) 1854 (10 Nov) petite folded letter to France, bearing the black ST. PIERRE & MIQUELON large
laurel wreath circle, red and black French transits manuscript “70” and Santilly receiver on reverse, ex
Pratt ECV $400 - 600
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458 ) 1854 (Nov) folded letter sheet to France, bearing the black ST. PIERRE & MIQUELON large Laurel
Wreath circle overstruck with blue VICTOR LEFRANCOIS business oval, two French/GB transits and
GRANVILLE 6 DEC 54 receiver on reverse - Very Fine strikes ECV $300 - 400

459 ) 1864 (June 1) folded letter to Nova Scotia, bearing ST. PIERRE ET MIQUELON 2 JUIN 1864 cds,
blue ATHERTON HUGHES & Co. SPM business oval, neat SYDNEY C.B. SHIP LETTER, 2 other
N.S. transits and BRIDGEWATER receiver on reverse. Very Fine strikes all round, ex Pratt ECV $500 - 750

460 ) 1869 Envelope to Canada, bearing ST. PIERRE & MIGUELON 24 JUIL 69 cds, NORTH SYDNEY
JY 25 1869 transit, large "5" handstamp, plus 3 N.S. transits, one N.B. and QUEBEC receiver all on
reverse. Also included small map of Cape Breton. A rare destination, ex Pratt ECV $350 - 500

French Colonies Issues Used In St. Pierre & Miquelon

461 ) 1859, 10c bister, strip of 3, full margins all round, extremely fine tied by SPM losenge cancels on folded 
letter sheet bearing ST. PIERRE ET MIQUELON 19 DEC 64 cds, and red French transit to Granville
France, ex Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (3) ECV $400 - 600
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462 ) 1859, 10c bister, 3 singles, margins all round, one barely touched, tied by SPM lozenge cancels folded
letter sheet bearing ST. PIERRE ET MIQUELON 11 SEP 70 cds bearing BREST and two other transits, 
and ST. JEAN-PIED-DE-PORT (Pyrenees), ex Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (3) ECV $400 - 600

463 ) 1865, 20c blue, margins all round plus 10c bister in one side, tied by SPM lozenge cancels on folded
letter sheet bearing ST. PIERRE ET MIQUELON 23 SEP 70 cds, 3 French transit and again a ST.
JEAN-PIED-DE-PORT receiver, ex Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (4, 3) ECV $300 - 400

464 ) 1865, 20c blue, margins all round plus 10c bister cut in, tied by SPM lozenge cancels folded letter sheet
bearing SPM 4 JUIL 70, red GRANVILLE and two other French transits and again ST. JEAN…
receiver on reverse . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (4, 3) ECV $300 - 400

465 ) 1859, 40c orange, fine, tied by SPM lozenge on folded letter sheet bearing SPM 18 NOV 64 cds, ms
“Voie anglaise” though no marking, two French transits and a ST. JEAN … receiver, ex Pratt . . . . . . (5) ECV $750 - 1,000

466 ) 1865, 80c rose, fine tied by SPM losenge on folded letter bearing ST. PIERRE ET MIQUELON 31
OCT 67 cds, boxed “PD”, Paris transits and GRNVILLE receiver on reverse, ex Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . (6) ECV $350 - 500

467 ) 1865, 80c rose, very fine, tied by SPM losenge on envelope (tear at top), bearing ST. PIERRE
MIQUELON 9 AOUT 66 cds, French transit, red boxed “PD”, to Paris, ex Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (6) ECV $400 - 600
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468 ) 1865, 80c rose + 40c orange, three 80c plus 40c pair, margins all round, tied by SPM losenge on folded
letter sheet bearing SPM 29 MAI 65 cds, 3 French transits and GRANVILLE receiver on reverse, ex
Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (6, 5) ECV $500 - 750

469 ) 1871, 30c brown and 1865, 20c blue, 30c pair, both stamps just cut in, tied by SPM losenge cancels on
small envelope bearing weak SPM 18 AVR 75 cds, 2 French/GB transits and CHERBOURG receiver
on reverse. Attractive combination . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (13, 4) ECV $300 - 400

470 ) 1872, 30c brown and 10c bistre, both margins all round, tied by ST. PIERRE ET MIQUELON 6NOV
77 cds on envelope bearing red and black French/GB transits, manuscript "Voie anglais" and NANTES
receiver, ex Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (22, 20) ECV $300 - 400

471 ) 1873, 80c rose, two copies each just cut in, tied by SPM losenge on envelope (partial back flap missing)
bearing weak SPM 6 JAN 76 cds, 3 French/GB transits and MONTFORT receiver on reverse, ex Pratt 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (23) ECV $400 - 600

472 ) 1873, 80c rose, two covers bearing singles to France, each margins all round, one tied the other not by
SPM lozenge on envelopes bearing SPM 18 JUL 74 and 3 SEP 75 cds strikes and the usual transits to a
Mad. Le Bras. A fine duo, ex Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (23) ECV $300 - 400
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473 ) 1877, 2c green, type II, strip of five margins all round, tied by ST. PIERRE ET MIQUELON 9 MAR 79 
cds strikes on portion of front page of St. Pierre newspaper. Very rare, ex Pratt. Maury 30 . . . . . . . . (30) ECV $600 - 800

474 ) 1881-86, 25c, 15c pair and 10c pair, tied by ST. PIERRE-MIQUELON 22 MAI 86 cds strikes on neat
blue Registered envelope bearing red London registered oval and Colchester receiver on reverse. A neat 
colorful franking, ex Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (53, 51, 51) ECV $400 - 600

St. Pierre & Miquelon Issues

475 ) 1885, 05c on 40c vermilion and 2nd issue 05c on 1fr bronze green, , both good margins and extremely 
fine, tied on neat local post card by indecipherable ST. PIERRE & MIQUELON cds. The 10c pays the
correct rate, ex Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1, 6) ECV $400 - 600

476 ) 1885, 10c on 40c and 15c on 40c vermilion, pair of each, large margins all round, extremely fine, tied
by light red ST. PIERRE-MIQUELON 17 SEPT 85 cds strikes on registered envelope bearing red
boxed "R", Paris transit, and Gironde receiver on reverse, ex Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (2, 3) ECV $500 - 750

85

General Foreign

473  474



477 ) 1885, 10c on 40c, plus 15c on 40c, two pairs of former, strip of 3 and single of latter, 4 stamps cut in, tied 
by red ST. PIERRE-MIQUELON 30 OCT 1885 cds strikes on registered envelope bearing HALIFAX
receiver on reverse, ex Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (2, 3) ECV $400 - 600

478 ) 1885, 05c on 35c (5), 05c on 1fr, 1885 perf 14x13½ 05c on 20c (4), one perfed stamp and one imperf
folded over edge, rest fine to very fine, all tied by blue ST. PIERRE-MIQUELON 5 JUIN 86 cds strikes
on registered cover bearing blue boxed "R", on reverse purple boxed Boston registry and WASH D.C.
receiver, ex Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (4, 6, 11) ECV $500 - 750

479 ) 1885, 05c on 1fr bronze green, ten copies comprising sheet margin strips of three and five plus a pair all 
with margins all round, superb, tied by ST. PIERRE-MIQUELON 14 DEC 86 cds strikes on registered
envelope bearing boxed “R” and Paris transit on reverse, ex Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (6) ECV $600 - 800

480 ) 1885, 05c on 20c red, two strips of five, fine, tied by blue ST. PIERRE-MIQUELON 31 JANV 86 cds
strikes, on registered envelope bearing blue "R" in box, and HALIFAX receiver on reverse, ex Pratt (11) ECV $400 - 600
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The Numeral Issue

481 ) 1886, 5c black, surcharged “PD”, very fine, tied by blue ST. PIERRE-MIQUELON 14 FEVR 86
cds on envelope, file folds one reinforced at top, ex Pratt; 1975 B. Behr Cert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (12) ECV $1,500 - 2,000

482 ) 1886, 10c black, surcharged “PD”, very fine, tied by blue ST. PIERRE-MIQUELON 14 FEVR. 86 
cds on envelope closed tear at top from file, ex Pratt; 1975 B. Behr Cert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (13) ECV $1,500 - 2,000

483 ) 1886, 15c black, surcharged “PD”, tied by blue ST. PIERRE-MIQUELON 14 FEVR 86 cds on
envelope, some edge faults and reinforcing of center vertical file fold and tear, ex Pratt; 1975 B.
Behr Cert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (14) ECV $1,000 - 1,500
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484 ) 1891, 10c black, red overprint, block of ten, very fine, tied by ST. PIERRE-MIQUELON 14 NOV 92
cds strikes on registered envelope bearing boxed "R", red Paris and French transits and receiver on
reverse. Very impressive, ex Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (27) ECV $500 - 750

485 ) 1891 10c black, red overprint and 15c blue, usual centering, fine, tied by ST. PIERRE-MIQUELON
25 DEC 92 cds on commercial cover, some edge tears, bearing Halifax receiver on reverse. Attractive
cover, ex Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (27, 28) ECV $200 - 300

486 ) 1891 10c black, red overprint and 15c blue, fine pairs of each, tied by ST. PIERRE ET MIQUELON
26 NOV 92 cds strikes on registered envelope bearing boxed “R” and French transits and receiver on
reverse, ex Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (27, 28) ECV $300 - 400

487 ) 1892, 1fr brown, black overprint, corner copy, superb, just tied by ST. PIERRE ET MIQUELON 10
DEC 92 cds on registered envelope bearing boxed "R", red French transit, plus PARIS receiver on
reverse, ex Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (57) ECV $300 - 400

488 ) 1892-1900, 40c red and 10c black, former with pre-printing crease, latter two copies, fine, tied by ST.
PIERRE ET MIQUELON 17 AVRIL 97 cds strikes on registered envelope (horizontal crease at
bottom) bearing, various manuscript, boxed "R" importantly large "A.R." (Avec Receipt) perhaps
unique from SPM, and Halifax transit and Montreal receipt on reverse, ex Pratt; Balasse handstamp (74,
66) ECV $300 - 400

489 H 1891, 15c on 35c (type e) black on gold, original gum, lightly hinged, perfs a bit short on left, Fine, ex
Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (16) $700

490 s 1891, 15c on 35c (type e) black on orange, tied on piece, Fine, ex Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (16) $550

491 s 1891, 15c on 35c black on orange, tied on piece by St. Pierre cds, Fine example of this rare
surcharge, ex Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (17) $1,650
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492 H 1892 “T.P.” overprints on revalued Postage Dues complete, set of 8, original gum, 60c part original
gum, all with good to enormous margins all round except 2fr touched, F.-V.F., ex Pratt . . . . . . . (52-59) $1,325

493 s 1892, 60c black, Strip of 5, tied on piece by 3 JUIL 97 cds strikes, good margins all round, Extremely
Fine, ex Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (56) $700
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494 HH 1941 France Libre set of 20 overprinted in black, never hinged, 2fr faint surface rub, a Very Fine
set, ex Pratt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (280-299) $2,000

German States: Hanover

495 m 1855, 1ggr black on yellow green, Vertical Strip of 3 and Pair Plus 2 Singles, all blue cancels, F.-V.F.,
ex Consul Weinberger . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (2a) $477

Germany

496 H 1872 Large Shield 2kr orange, original gum, Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (22) $475

497 ) 1930, 8pf-50pf IPOSTA, singles from the souvenir sheet, tied on registered envelope by 16.9.30
BERLIN cds strikes, to Dresden, very attractive . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (B33a-d) ECV $150 - 200

498 HH 1933 Nothilfe souvenir sheet, never hinged, gum a bit disturbed, wrinkles and a few light bends or
creases, almost Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (B58) $1,350

499 H Airmail, 1930, 2m-4m So. America Flight Zeppelins complete, lightly hinged, Very Fine (C38-C39) $480

500 m Airmail, 1931, 1m-4m Polar Flight Zeppelins complete, each with neat 1931 cds, F.-V.F. (C40-C42) $985

501 H Airmail, 1933, 1m-4m Chicago Flight Zeppelins complete, original gum, Very Fine . . . . (C43-C45) $900

502 H Airmail, 1933, 1m-4m Chicago Flight Zeppelins complete, original gum, hinge remnants, F.-V.F.
Michel 496-498 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (C43-C45) $900

Greece

503 ) 1876, 30L brown, large to enormous margins all round, extremely fine, tied by indistinct cds on 1881
folded letter to Trieste, bearing red Athens forwarder. Lovely cover . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (49a) $950

504 HH Greek Occupation of Turkey, 1912, 10L carmine, red overprint reading down, 25 copies, never
hinged, overall Very Fine (no photo). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (N147) $1,500

Italian States

505 HH/Ha Papal States, 1868, 5c black on light blue, Block of 4, original gum, bottom right copy never hinged,
Very Fine; 1965 Chiavarello Cert, 2004 Asinelli Cert. Sassone 25c . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (21) Sassone €1,600 ($2,208)
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506 m Sardinia, 1851 Victor Emmanuel II 40c rose, Bottom Sheet Margin Single, margins all round
good on sides clear at top very fresh color, actually quite a nice copy of this very rare stamp, Very
Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (3) $4,250

507 m Sardinia, 1861 Victor Emmanuel II 20c blue, inverted head, neat MONZA 29 SEN 64 cds, good to
enormous margins all round, Very Fine, ex Cunliffe; 2010 Foundation Cert, signed A. Diena.
Sassone 15Db; €2,500 ($3,450) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (12g) $1,425

508 m Sardinia, 1858 Victor Emmanuel II 80c yellow ochre, head inverted, TORINO 18 MARZ 58 cds,
margins close to just barely touching, small faults, old Sassone 17b €40,000 for all inverts, ex
Cunliffe; 1968 Friedl (Bloch) Cert, 1977 Raybaudi Cert and 2010 Foundation Cert . . . . . . . . (14e) $20,000

Purportedly the only known example of the 1858-59 printing.

509 m Two Sicilies: Naples, 1860 Cross of Savoy ½t deep blue, neat boxed cancel, large margins all
round, deep color, Extremely Fine; 2010 BPA Cert. Sassone 16 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (9)Sassone €5,500 ($7,590)
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510 m Two Sicilies: Neapolitan Provinces, 1861 Victor Emmanuel II 1g black, head inverted, light cds,
margins all round, “small filled thins”, rare, Fine, ex Cunliffe; 2010 Foundation Cert, signed A. Diena.
Sassone 19e; €3,000 ($4,140) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (21a) $1,800

Italy

511 ) 1863-77 Victor Emmanuel II 5c, 10c and 40c, 2 fine copies of each, tied on 1874 envelope (rough
edges and one tear at bottom) bearing Milan and Verona cds strikes, red NEW YORK NOV 11 PAID
ALL and P.D. from the hotel De La Ville Milan to Boston. A fine example of a rare double rate envelope 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (26, 27, 31) ECV $200 - 300

512 HH 1946, 100L carmine-lake, never hinged, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (477) $450

Italian Offices in the Levant

513 H 1878 Victor Emmanuel II 20c orange, original gum, fresh and fine example of this generally
poorly centered stamp; 2009 R. Menozzi Cert, Brun handstamp . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (7) $8,750

Italian Occupation of the Aegean Islands

514 HH Airmail, 1933 Zeppelin issue complete, Sheet Margin Singles, never hinged, Very Fine . . . . (C20-25) $900

Italy: Trieste Zone A

515 HH Airmail, 1948, 100L to 1,000L, never hinged, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (C13-16) $295

516 HH Postage Dues, 1949, 1L to 20L complete, never hinged, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (J7-15) $327

93

General Foreign

510

511

512 Ex 514

Ex 515

Ex 516



Japan

517 ) "Hikyakubin" - Stampless Courier Cover, native paper cover, quite rare. Includes Koreywo 1978
auction catalogue page & description with estimate of 10,000 yen ECV $200 - 300

518 The Peplow Platings, The H. Kanai Production of the 1871 to 1875 Plates reproduced from the original
sheets sold by Harmers in New York, 107 in total housed in special folded box. We believe there were
only 500 produced and this is #362. (no photo). ECV $200 - 300

519 H 1871 Dragon 48m red brown plate I and 100m blue plate I (2 copies), margins all round, minor
faults, Very Fine, ex Robert Simon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1b, 2) $725

520 m 1871 Dragon 48m brown, plate 1, laid paper, Pos. 2, right dragon's flame missing, full to large
margins all round showing portion of adjacent stamp at right, neat cancel, position pulling pinhole, Very 
Fine, ex Robert Simon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1) $225

521 H 1871 Dragon 48m brown, plate 2, laid paper, Pos. 30, full to large margins all round, Very Fine, ex
Robert Simon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1c) $285

522 Ha 1871 Dragon 100m blue, plate 1, laid paper, Block of 10, Pos. 2,8 to 39,40, large margins three
sides, position pulling pin hole in extreme top right corner, F.-V.F., an outstanding multiple, ex
Robert Simon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (2) $2,250

523 H 1872 Dragon ½s brown, plate 1, wove paper, Pos. 38, original gum, Very Fine, ex Robert Simon . (5g) $200

524 H 1872 Dragon 1s blue, plate 1, laid paper, Pos. 27, some crackly original gum, creases, still Fine, very
rare, ex Robert Simon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (6b) $1,000
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525 Ha 1872 Dragon 5s blue green, laid paper, Block of 4, original gum, Pos. 12,13 - 20,21, reinforced
separations, top pair light creasing, rich color, Very Fine and very rare, ex Robert Simon . . . . (8) $2,600

526 ) 1872 Cherry Blossom 1s dark blue, type III and 2s yellow, type III, native wove paper, tied by
postmarks and mailing crease on complete native flimsy envelope with inclosure, quite colorful (10, 13) ECV $150 - 200

527 S 1872 Cherry Blossom 10s yellow green, native laid paper, inverted Mihon overprint, part original
gum, F.-V.F., ex Robert Simon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (16s) ECV $300 - 400

528 m 1875 Cherry Blossom 1s brown, without syllabic, light cancel plus ink spot, crease, Fine . . . . . . (51) $675

529 S 1871-75 Selection of 7 Specimens, either Mihon or Sumiten, comprised of Scott 2, 4, 6, 34 (2), 43 and
50 all on original lot sheets from Harmer (NY) 1991 auction. Includes original descriptions. Most with
tiny imperfections, Fine, ex Robert Simon (no photo). ECV $500 - 750
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530 ) 1899 Chrysanthemum 2s light green, tied by a black double line bridged Japanese 3?1.5 cds, franking
paid the correct per two ounces printed matter rate. Illustrated locomotive and ship used as advertising
for “M. YOKOTA FRERES & Co. REPRESENTATION & COMMISSION.” Circular seal on the
reverse, with a black double line bridged “WOLFERSDORF 13.II.05 2” receiving cds on the reverse.
Very attractive!!! . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (96) ECV $150 - 200

531 ) 1906 Chrysanthemum 3s rose, tied on DOSHISHA COLLEGE Kyoto corner envelope by 12 4 6 cds
on envelope to the SS Minnesota originally in Kobe with 7 forwarding slips eventually to Hong Kong.
Fascinating . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (98) ECV $100 - 150

532 ) 1899 Chrysanthemum 10s deep blue, tied by local cancel on SS Yokohama Maru (sunk 1912) ship's
menu, bearing violet YOKOHAMA JAPAN 26 9 42 cds and manuscript “Via Siberia”, bearing
LAUSANNE receiver on reverse (map). A wonderful historical ship item and so very colorful . . . (103) ECV $200 - 300

533 ) 1899 Chrysanthemum 10s deep blue, damaged, tied on colored native envelope to the SS Minnesota
originally in Shanghai and forwarded eventually to Yokohama bearing a 9 5 09 receiver with three
forwarding tissues. Rough but again fascinating (no photo). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (103) ECV $100 - 150

534 ) 1913 Tazawa 1s orange, 4s rose, 5s violet, unwatermarked, few perf faults, fine, tied on neat colored
native censored cover by Tokyo 6 11 20 cds and bearing TOKIO 30 11 17 transit to New Jersey USA.
Very attractive. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (116, 120, 121) ECV $100 - 150

535 ) 1913 Tazawa 10s deep blue, 5 hand colored covers (1 censored), depicting scenes, leaves, fish all
used to US, Savannah, Berkeley, Montclair NJ, one enclosure, very beautiful . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (122) ECV $100 - 150

536 HHa 1935, 1½s New Year's Greeting, Miniature Sheet of 20, never hinged, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . (222a) $700

537 (H) 1946 Postal Services Anniversary souvenir sheet, 1st printing, ungummed, tiny corner crease from
mount, otherwise Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (378a var.) $800

538 HHa 1948, 5y Philatelic Week, Miniature Sheet of 5, never hinged, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (422a) $350

539 HHa 1949, 8y Philatelic Week, Miniature Sheet of 5, never hinged, usual gum bends, Very Fine . . . . (479a) $500

540 HH 1954, 10y Philatelic Week, Booklet Pane of 10, never hinged, with front cover and tissue, Very Fine 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (580a) $150
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Mexico

541 m 1916, 1p brown and black, imperf pair and centers inverted, certified cds and faint red postmark,
vertical crease almost in left margin, Fine, ex Cunliffe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (513a var.) ECV $300 - 400

Perforated center inverted unused, catalogues $400, far rarer and more authentic with cancellations.

542 HHa Sinaloa Revolutionary Issue, 1929, 20c black, red and gray, center inverted, Margin Block of 4,
never hinged, Fine. Reportedly only 15 copies exist of this error . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (2 var.) ECV $1,000 - 1,500

Paraguay

543 HHa 1948, 10g dark green and brown, center inverted, Corner Margin Block of 4, stamps never
hinged, hinged in selvage only, only 25 copies of this error are reported to exist, . . . . . . . . (C175 var.) ECV $750 - 1,000
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Peru

544 H 1857, 1r blue/blue, full original gum with barely a trace of hinge, good to large margins all round;
2004 Behr Cert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1) $1,700

This First Issue is considered one of the most beautiful in philately.

545 m 1857, 1r blue/blue, margins almost all round, ex Consul Weinberger. SG 1; £2,250 ($3,634) . . . (1) $2,250

Extremely scarce cancelled. We have only been able to document 15 used copies of the 1r of which only
9 bear the numeral “6” cancel according to Moll. Of the 6 used copies in the Either collection 3 had
faults.

546 H 1857, 2r brown red/blue, very lightly hinged, good to large margins all round; 2002 Behr Cert . (2) $1,900

547 m 1868, 1d green, embossed Arms inverted, expertly removed small pen cross cancel and authentic
appearing gum on reverse, large margins all round, Very Fine appearance; 2010 Foundation Cert
(disenting opinions), signed Calves, A. Diena. Michel 15F . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (14a) $1,200

548 m 1873, 2c dark ultramarine, neat “LIMA” boxed cancel, large margins all round, Extremely Fine, ex
Consul Weinberger . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (20) $325
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Portugal

549 m 1853 Queen Maria II 50r deep yellow green, neat “1” (Lisbon) cancel, Extremely Fine; L. Miro
handstamp . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (3) $875

550 m 1855 King Pedro V 5r reddish brown, “1” (Lisbon) cancel, Superb; signed A. Diena . . . . . . . . . (5) $900

551 m 1855 King Pedro V 50r green, Vertical Sheet Margin Pair, “60” cancel, Superb . . . . . . . . . . . . . (7) $210

552 HH 1864 King Luiz 100r lilac, Strip of 3, never hinged, faint vertical crease between left two stamps,
Extremely Fine; 2010 ISPP Cert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (16) $2,475 as hinged
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553 m 1870 King Luiz 240r pale violet, “40” cancel, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (33) $475

554 m 1870 King Luiz 240r pale violet, neat cancel, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (33) $475

555 s 1880 King Luiz 150r pale blue, tied on front by “1” cancel, bearing LISBON 28 8 1883 (?) cds,
“300r's” in box to Rio de Janeiro, a scarce destination . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (47) $460

556 m 1873 King Luiz 240r dull violet, “1” (Lisbon) cancel, centered, Very Fine; signed Schlegel . . . (49) $1,050

557 H 1962, 1.50e Europa, imperforate, dark blue color inverted, Sheet Margin Pair, ungummed,
Extremely Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (896 var.) ECV $300 - 400

A Mr. P. Ostrow of Vermont originally owned the 19 known copies of this error which may have been
removed from the printers.
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Romania

See also lots 672-681 (page 114) for interesting Romania collection lots

558 P 1858, 80pa red, gummed proof on white pelure paper, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (7P) ECV $100 - 150

559 H 1859, 5pa black, original gum, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (8a) $175

560 H 1859, 40pa blue, original gum, usual gum wrinkles, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (9) $175

561 m 1859, 40pa blue, light blue cancel, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (9) $190

562 m 1859, 40pa blue, 7 used copies, one red cancel, some faults and varied margins, F.-V.F. (no photo). . (9) $1,330

563 H 1859, 80pa red, original gum, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (10) $475

564 HH 1862, 3pa orange, laid paper, never hinged, trimmed corner, still Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (11) $300

565 H 1862-64, 3pa orange/yellow, 12 copies, mostly original gum and margins, including #19 used (not
counted), F.-V.F. (no photo). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (11, 19) $700

566 m 1862, 6pa deep red, laid paper, neat FRANCO JASSY cancel, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (13) $475

567 H/(H) 1862, 3pa orange yellow, wove paper, 4 singles, one original gum, 3 unused, all designs clear, F.-V.F.
(no photo). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (15) $340

568 H/(H) 1862, 6pa on wove paper, 9 copies, 7 carmine and 2 vermilion, 4 no gum, Fine (no photo). . . . . (16, 17) $820

569 m 1862, 6pa carmine, wove paper, Extremely Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (16) $275

570 m 1862, 6pa deep vermilion, wove paper, light blue cancel, Extremely Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (17) $225

571 s 1862, 6pa vermilion, wove paper, tied on piece by distinctive blue boxed (P)AID cancel, margins all
round, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (17) $225

572 H 1862, 30pa blue, bluish paper, “Mated” Pair, full original gum, with portion of stamp at right,
Extremely Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (18) $120

573 m 1862, 30pa blue, bluish paper, neat oval FRANCO PIATRA cancel, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . (18 var.) ECV $100 - 150

574 HH/Ha 1864, 6pa deep rose, Complete Sheet of 40, original gum, all but 2 stamps never hinged, some gum
spots and small hole in one, including right sideways pairs, Very Fine, exceptional multiple. LPZC 
#12 €2750 as sheet. Michel 9 II Kb; €800 without pairs ($1,104) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (20, 20b) $780

575 H 1864, 6pa deep rose, 3 Sideways Pairs One in Strip of 3 and One Tête-Bêche Pair, original gum, hinge
remnants, occasional fault, F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (20a, b) $232

576 HH/Ha 1864, 30pa blue, Block of 8, center block of 4 with sideways stamps never hinged, rest original gum, a
wonderful position piece, Extremely Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (21, b) $175

577 H 1864, 30pa deep blue, 3 Sideways Pairs, original gum, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (21b) $172

578 H 1864, 30pa deep blue, 15 Singles Plus Strip of 3 and Pair With One Sideways, original gum, hinge
remnants, F.-V.F. (no photo). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (21, 21b) $430
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579 m 1864, 30pa deep blue, 2 lovely copies with indistinct cancels., Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (21) $200

580 m 1864, 30pa deep blue, six selected copies for cancels and good margins, including red P.D., Baceu
(2 different), Bucurescii, Galatz and Piatra. A wonderful group, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (21) $600

581 m 1864, 30pa deep blue, 10 copies with different town cancels including Bucurescii, Buden, Craiova,
Giurgiu, Galatz, Jassy, OlTenita, Ploesci, Roamnical-Valcei and Walslyi, occasional fault, generally
Fine or better (no photo). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (21) $1,000

582 m 1864, 30pa deep blue, the remainder of 14 copies, variety of cancels and margins, few minor faults,
F.-V.F. (no photo). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (21) $1,400

583 m 1865 Wove Paper group, comprising 2pa orange, 2 pa yellow (2), 5pa blue, 20pa type I (2), 20pa type
II, varied cancels, margins and condition. Rare group (no photo). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (22/25) $1,545

584 m 1865, 20pa red, 15 used copies most type I perhaps a couple type II, cancels include diamond grids, one
boxed FRANCO, town cancels including 2 magnificent PITESCI and BOSTOSANI, margins vary,
occasional faults (no photo). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (24, 25) $525

585 m 1865, 2pa orange, laid paper, clear to large margins, Fine, rare . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (26) $275

586 H 1865 Laid Paper issues, 2pa orange, 8 copies, 2pa ocher, 3 copies, 5pa, 2 copies. A few with faults or
unused, F.-V.F. (no photo). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (26/27) $1,010

587 H 1865, 2pa orange, laid paper, transfer flaw varieties, 1) line through upper right 2 and ROMANA
original gum VF; 2) line through lower left 2 and POSTA tight margins unused. Very rare . . . (26 vars.) ECV $75 - 100

588 ) 1868, 18b rose, margins all round, very fine, tied by blue CRAIOVA 13/11 cds on blue envelope
bearing Braila receiver on reverse and Bucharest transit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (36a) ECV $150 - 200

589 ) 1869, 25b orange & blue, margins all round, very fine tied by CRAIOVA 13/7 (1870) cds on folded
letter sheet bearing boxed “P.D.” and corner card handstamp on front, indistinct transit and
PEST 16/7 (Hungary). Single frankings of the 25b are quite scarce . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (41) ECV $250 - 350
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590 H 1903 New Post Office 15b to 5L complete, including extra 25b and 2L error, part original gum,
F.-V.F., a hard to find set . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (166-172, 171a) $525

Russia

591 HH/H Airmail, 1931-32 Dirigibles 10k to 1r, set of 5, original gum, hinged or never hinged, Very Fine 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (C15-19) $300

592 H Airmail, 1931-32 Dirigibles 10k to 1r, set of five, original gum, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (C15-19) $300

593 HH/H Airmail, 1934 Dirigibles 5k to 30k, set of five, original gum, hinged or never hinged, Very Fine 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (C53-57) $505
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San Marino

594 HH Airmail, 1933 Zeppelin set complete, Sheet Margin Singles, set of six, original gum, never hinged,
Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (C11-16) $600

Serbia

595 E ca 1880 Two die essays of the King Milan issue, in green & black and brown & black on cream pieces
of paper, thins. An admirable addition to an exhibition collection ECV $150 - 200

Switzerland

596 s 1850 “Poste Locale” 2½rp black & red, with frame around cross, type 8, full to large margins
showing dividing lines on three sides, very fine, tied by black grid cancel to front bearing GENEVE 29
JUIL 51 cds, ex Consul Weinberger; 2010 Marchand Cert . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (2) $4,600 on cover

597 m 1850 “Rayon I” 5rp black & red on light blue, without frame around cross, margins all round
showing dividing lines two sides, Very Fine, ex Consul Weinberger . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (7) $500

598 m 1851 “Rayon I” 5rp light blue & red, without frame around cross, grid cancels, some dividing lines
and faults, Very Fine, ex Consul Weinberger . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (10) $375 as singles

599 ) 1852 “Rayon III” 15rp vermilion, small numerals, Type 6, mostly large margins showing dividing
lines two sides, very fine, tied by black grid on folded letter bearing red BASEL 15 MARS 52, double
circle datestamps & MS "Franco", ATLSTATTEN & red ST GALLEN receiver on reverse, ex Consul
Weinberger . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (11) $1,700

600 H 1862-63 Sitting Helvetia 5c dark brown, double embossing, original gum, thin spot, F.-V.F.
Zumstein 30/Pf.1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (43c) $4,000

601 ) 1867-78 Sitting Helvetia 10c carmine and 2c bister brown, both fine tied by blue TURBENTHAL
3 X11 78 cds strike to lovely complete wrapper to Wetzikon. Colorful and lovely . . . . . . . . (53, 52) ECV $300 - 400

602 HH 1934 NABA souvenir sheet, never hinged, Very Fine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (226) $825

603 sa Postage Due, 1878, 500c ultramarine, Block of 4, tied by Basel 19IV82 cds strikes on piece of printed
document, perfs intact. Rare multiple, Fine, ex Consul Weinberger . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (J9) ECV $100 - 150

Turkey

604 H 1901, 1908 Two sets, original gum, F.-V.F. (no photo). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (102-09, 132-45) $707

605 HH/H 1905 Postage Dues, Strip of 3, two stamps of each strip NH, original gum, hinged or never hinged,
F.-V.F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (P49-54) $848
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Collections and Various

606 Hm) Australian States, 19th Century Collection of Over 700, stamps on approval cards, and four
covers, all selected for cancels and appearance. Strong NSW and Victoria also Western & South
Australia and Queensland. Almost all perforated, quite alot identified on reverse by S.G., useful
and generaly fine to very fine. (no photo). ECV $1,500 - 2,000

607 m) Australia collection of about 1000 used stamps and 72 covers, stamps on approval cards and a
very useful group of covers, not too much recent, some earlier flight covers, also Antarctic
Territory and Ross Dep., worth inspection (no photo). ECV $1,000 - 1,500

608 m) Australasia: Papua & New Guinea, tonga, Cocos, Toga, Indian Ocean Territory, plus some
Gilbert, Solomon, excellent Fiji and Norfolk. Collection of 322 used stamps on approval cards and 29
covers, including complete sets (few better), flights, very clean. (no photo). ECV $400 - 600

609 HH/H Austria; Italian Occupation 1918, 1919, a fantastic collection of about 325 stamps on small
stockpages. Value primarily in Sassone listed overprint errors, most in never hinged Blocks of
four, Inverts, Doubles, etc., values to 1k, sets, all inspected by Dr. Avi for genuineness, some
signed, very few with faults, generally VF. For a serious collector. Sass. €3245 only for errors. ECV $1,500 - 2,000

610 Hm) Austria: 1870's to 1950's, thousands of stamps and some covers (better post war FDC) housed in mint
sheet file album, 2 stock books, loose, literature, Franz Josef, Offices etc. Some better hidden. (no
photo). ECV $400 - 600

Belgium

611 m) 19th Century, imperforate First issues, used, comprising 30 singles, 3 pairs and 10 covers, most on
dealer cards identified and priced plus 275 singles in stock book and one card, mixed condition to very
fine (no photo). ECV $500 - 750

612 Hm 19th and 20th Century, a select group of singles, sets, souvenir sheets, booklets, perhaps 200 items
mostly on original dealer counter pages or auction lot sheets (36) identified and priced. Most of the work 
done, generally priced $200 on down. excellent for stock (no photo). ECV $750 - 1,000

613 Hm 19th and 20th Century, the staggering remainder of a collection comprising thousands and
thousands of stamps, souvenir sheets, etc. The vast majority still on original dealer counter book
pages and auction lot sheets all neatly disorganized in 2 cartons. Most of the work done. Ready for
organizing and selling. (no photo). ECV $3,000 - 4,000

614 ) 19th and 20th Century cover selection, 59 generally early covers, 11 stampless and 20 recent, some on 
lot sheets or with retail prices or estimates up to $100, a very varied assortment with alot of work done.
(no photo). ECV $500 - 750
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615 ) 1915-18 WWII German Occupation, 122 covers and used post cards (including 3 Alsace) in one
bulging stock book, wonderful assortment blocks, combinations, many with dealer prices, values to 6fr
25c, fine to very fine (no photo). ECV $750 - 1,000

616 ) Railway Receipts, colis militaire and machine frankings, generally from the 1950's, perhaps over
1,000, variety of frankings, usual condition (no photo). ECV $500 - 750

Canada and Provinces

617 m) Canada 19th and 20th Century, collection of almost 800 used stamps on approval cards and 23
covers, including 22 classic stamps cataloguing about $3,000, most selected for cancels, value to
$1.00 including sets, booklet panes, due covers, some Officials and Provinces, better items,
generally fine to very fine. Worth inspection (no photo). ECV $2,000 - 3,000

618 m Canada 1868-76 ½¢ to 15¢ "Old Time" Large Queen collection/accumulation, 90 better stamps
all with 2 ring numeral cancels, mounted on stock pages, including better paper varieties
(Bothwell, Soft White Blotting, Thick, etc.) shades, perfs. numeral include 1-15, 18, 24, 25, 30, 31,
41, 43, 44, 52-57, 60 some faults as would be expected. A great selection which would be difficult to
duplicate (no photo). ECV $3,000 - 4,000

619 m Canada 1868-76 large Queens 2¢ and 3¢ sellection of six, 4 ring numeral cancels including 7, 26, 34,
37, 47(20 a choice group (no photo). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (24, 25(5)) ECV $400 - 600

620 m Canada 1868-76 Large Queens 1¢ to 6¢ group of seven with fancy cancels, including corks, arrow
heads, numerals, small "o" in grid, fresh and fine to very fine (no photo). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (22-27) ECV $250 - 350

621 m) Canada 1860's to 1880's - Large and Small Queens, 170 used stamps and 7 covers on approval
cards. Wonderful variety of shades, cancels (many fancy). Values to 15¢, generally fine with some
very fine. Worth careful inspection (no photo). ECV $750 - 1,000

622 m) Canada 1871 to 1897 Small Queen Cancellation Collection:, almost 500 cancels including 17
excellent covers. Some Perforated 11½x12, mostly orange-red or bright vermilion shades,
includes cork types, target, concentric circles, some color bars Registered, Way, 3 corner card or
advertising. All mounted in album on Godden quadrille pages. Lovely Collection (no photo) ECV $3,000 - 4,000

This was lot 2134 in Robson Lowe Auction of Sept 23, 1971 (1 cover added) and may be part of the
famous Col Danson collection. Photo copy of catalog cover and description included.

623 m) Canada 1870-1897 Small Queen Collection, 97 used stamps and 16 covers all neatly mounted on 21
exhibition pages values to 8¢, in album, with excellent study and annotation. Including both printings
and perfs, shades, fancy cancels, generly F-VF. Very useful (no photo) ECV $500 - 750

624 Hm) Canada 1898 to 1948 Diverse and Clean Accumulation, over 100 unused plate blocks and blocks
on black stock pages, many NH, including 85, 87, 88, 107, 109, 112, Airs, Special Delivery, Dues
etc. Fine to Very Fine (no photo). ECV $1,000 - 1,500

625 Hm) Canada and BNA 19th and 20th Century remainder of a property, everything from Revenues, NH
middle issues, BOB, PEI reprint DP's, some decent covers, small but needs inspection (no photo). ECV $250 - 350

626 ) Canada and Newfoundland Air post Covers 1928-1947, almost 100 flown cover, variety of
handstamps, special deliveries, registered, cancels, routes, most SG catalog values between £10 and
£50, one at £180, excellent condition (no photo) ECV $600 - 800

Newfoundland

627 Hm 1860 to 1894 5p varous colors, 21 original gum to unused copies, 2 used, supposedly sorted but not
checked, includes one corner copy, fine group for sorting plus 6p, 6p rose used. All stamps with margins
except one, fine to very fine, ex Pratt (no photo). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (11A, 19) ECV $250 - 350
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628 ) French, truly wonderful group of 21 stampless covers, on exhibition pages (except 1). 1776 to
1867, datelines include "petit nord", "Cap Rouge", "Fleu de Lys", "Isle St. jean",
"Cremaillere", "pasquet", "Petit Oise" and "havre de la, siecle"(probabley a fishing boat). A few 
colonies and Canada arts. handstamps. wonderful period of history of newfoundland philately, ex 
Pratt (no photo) ECV $2,000 - 3,000

629 ) Covers used to France, an exclusive group of 10 stampless covers 1832 to 1866, date-lined towns
include Cap Rouge (4), Cremaillere (20, La Scie Petite Oise, Le Isle and Banc de Terre Neuve. Most
contents refer to cod fishing and sent to ship outfitters, a wonderful period group (no photo) ECV $350 - 500

630 ) Stampless Covers to Newfoundland through the United States, 1847 to 1860, 15 covers originating 
from Barbados, Brazil (9), Cuba (3), Jamaica, Spain, wonderful rates, handstamps, ship
markings, forwarders, all mounted on original exhibition pages., ex Pratt (no photo) ECV $1,500 - 2,000

631 ) Conception Bay Packets and Couriers 1805-1851, a comprehensive exhibition collection of 60
mounted and 24 loose stampless covers, on annotated gilt edged quadrille pages in de-luxe album.
Probably all the boats represented, several letters transposed for easier reading. Includes 2 poster 
advertising stock share sales. A wonderous and fresh collection of this period, ex Pratt ECV $4,000 - 6,000

632 ) Franked Covers to St. Pierre & Miquelon, 1868 to 1908, an exceptional group of 8 covers
including 1865 issue 13¢ (2), 12¢ + 1¢, 1870-73 issue (2), 1876 issue (2), and 1897 3¢ + 2¢, 2¢ (2) + 15
centimes (2) postage dues. Also Canada 2 covers (Small Queens) and 2 postal card to SPM. Ten of
the covers are on exhibition pages, few usual cover faults to VF, ex Pratt ECV $1,500 - 2,000

633 Hm) The primarily 20th century remainder of a few hundred covers, some with descriptions, dealers
name and cost, 9 stampless on R-L lot sheets, some 1932-37 full sheets, interesting cancel collections.
Something for everyone and generally VF condition, ex Pratt (no photo). ECV $750 - 1,000

634 P Croatia 1943 Military Men Issue, over 300 trial color proofs, errors and essays all neatly arranged on
approval pages in counter book, all priced by dealer totaling over $74,000. The surtax was used to aid
the Croatian Legion which allied itself with Russia to fight the Germans. Very elusive (no photo). ECV $750 - 1,000

635 m Dominican Republic 1866 to 1873, remainder of 9 used stamps, generally faults or cut in, dups variety
of cancels (one red), useful assortment (no photo). ECV $150 - 200

France & Colonies

636 ) France Primarily 19th Century, the remainder group from a collection comprising 12 classic covers,
4 covers from the 1930's, one booklet and an epreuve-de-luxe (Ceres 290), condition varies on the early
still generally F-VF. Retail over $1300 (no photo). ECV $250 - 350

637 Hma French Colonies Issues, 1877-78 types I & II all used but one, 1878-80 type II, used, 1881-86 perfed,
used Postage Due original gum block of 4 to 60c, set used to 2fr used, 1894-1906 used, on exhibition
pages generally F to VF. Scott 24-45, J1-22 catalog value $1784, ex Pratt (no photo). ECV $300 - 400
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638 Hm Algeria 1924-1980 Comprehensive Dealer's Stock, many hundred on sale pages in three ring-binder,
majority NH to original gum, many with a variety of cancels, some unlisted varieties, including
Regular, Semis, Airs, Dues, Newspapers, including a number of dups, generally fine to very fine. useful
addition to an inventory (no photo). ECV $300 - 400

St. Pierre & Miquelon

639 Hm 19th and 20th Century Remainder, over 100 stamps comprising French Cols SPM cancelled and
unused (about $4,000 catalog) plus Scott 1 Strip of 5 (crease) on front, turn of Century Pictorials,
1891 issue unused and used, six Newfoundland cancelled in SPM, 1892 to 2fr used, a worthwhile
group, ex Pratt (no photo). ECV $1,500 - 2,000

640 Hm 19th and 20th Century, the reminder of the collection of few hundred stamps mostly on album pages,
issues range from a few or the early surcharges, through a good assortment of France Libre, Dues, Semis 
etc. Generally fine to very fine, ex Pratt (no photo). ECV $500 - 750

641 Hm 1924 to 1965 Dealers Stock, few hundred stamps on 92 sale pages in three ring binder, majority NH to
original gum, some used including errors and varieties, Semis, Airs, Dues etc. generally fine to very
fine. Catalog value over $1,000 (no photo). ECV $200 - 300

Stampless Covers

642 ) Used to France, 17 folded letters, 1827 to 1868, all letters datelined, no origin, postal markings carried
by private ships, numerous varied colonial markings, all but four mounted on exhibition pages, a lovely
group, ex Pratt ECV $750 - 1,000

643 ) Stampless Used to France, 8 folded letters, 1840-1857, all date-lined, no SPM postal marking, various
collect handstamps and ms "35", "19", "6", "11", "7" and French receivers, nice selection, business
contents, ex Pratt ECV $250 - 350

644 ) 6 Covers used to France, folded letters or letter sheets, 1847 to 1856, 4 bearing Colonies & Article13,
one Article 18, one bearing Canada Article 19, 5 via England, condition generally VF, ex Pratt ECV $500 - 750

645 ) Used to France, Via England, three folded letters (2 on exhibition pages) 1856, 1856, 1857 each
bearing large SPM floral postmarks in black, two "12" collect handstamps, French transits, rare
markings and rating ECV $500 - 750
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646 ) Used to France, three dated 1860, 1864, 1866, one via England, each bearing SPM cds origins and
various French transits and receivers, ex Pratt ECV $200 - 300

647 ) Stampless Used to United States, three folded letters, 1850, 1868, 1869, first datelined with very faint
Halifax tombstone, latter two with SPM cds origins, Nova Scotia transits and "10" collect markings.
Nice trio, ex Pratt ECV $200 - 300

Franked Covers

648 ) French Colonies Issues, 8 covers, 2 postal cards, 1 front comprised Arms 1 cover 1 front, Ceres 30c,
10c (1), Peace & commerce 4 imperforate, 4 perforated, all but one mounted on exhibition pages, one or
two with dealer notes and cost prices, excellent group., ex Pratt ECV $600 - 800

649 ) 1891 Overprints, 25c black on rose, four covers bearing 2 singles and 2 pairs (one + a 75c), 2 to France,
2 to Nova Scotia, 2 on exhibition pages, 2 with sources and cost prices, excellent group, ex Pratt ECV $350 - 500

650 ) 1891-92 & 1912 overprint/Surcharge Issues, three covers and 19 stamps of the former and 3
covers and 11 stamps of the latter, all covers multiple frankings, 3 to France and 1 each to
Monenegro, Newfoundland and Boston very attractive group all mounted on exhibition pages., ex 
Pratt ECV $750 - 1,000

651 ) Used to Gloucester, Mass, 21 stampless folded letters, 1850-1853, all datelined, a few Halifax
tombstones and Boston transits various ships and transit manuscripts. An interesting group, ex Pratt (no
photo). ECV $300 - 400

652 ) 19th and 20th Century cover Remainder, remainder of the collection comprising 52 covers of the
Navigation & Commerce Issues starting 1893 to pre-1910, many of which have dealer source and
price paid, about 10 priced over $200; plus over 40 covers from the later issues (also many sourced 
and priced), 34 covers mounted on exhibition pages. Fabulous selection, ex Pratt (no photo). ECV $3,000 - 4,000

653 ) Postal Stationery 1885 & 1892 Issues, 6 used and 7 unused cards, cancelled between 1892 and 1901,
including 7 Peace & Commerce design, 4 earlies overprinted. A scarce group, ex Pratt (no photo). ECV $350 - 500

654 ) Incoming Covers 1856 to 1907, stampless from Guadaloupe, US, Ottawa Official (1907), franked
France 1867, 1870 (2), 1875, US 5¢ 1860 Guadaloupe 1887, Newfoundland 2 1892 Stationery, New
Zealand 1874, 1875, 1876, Netherland 1893 postal card, and French Colonies, Dues, 1897 and 1901
front. Very eclectic group of 17 items., ex Pratt (no photo). ECV $600 - 800

655 St. Pierre and Newfoundland, the reference material of photos, articles, reference cards on most of the
St. Pierre source and costs, some certificates, a slide show of the Pratt SPM exhibit, etc. Worth
inspection for the student and collector, ex Pratt (no photo). ECV $250 - 350

656 Hm 1891-1976, a small dealer's stock of a couple of hundred stamps on 49 sales pages in three ring binder,
all identified, all except 13 NH to original gum, some dups, generally very fine. Catalog value over $700 
(no photo). ECV $150 - 200

657 ) Great Britain Mostly 1930's, 28 paquebot covers and picture post cards, some back to 1912, plus 4
other covers and 2 postcards from the same period, GB used in Japan, Smyrna, 1934 Autogiro, etc. Very
attractive group (no photo). ECV $150 - 200

658 P Guyana: 1986-89 Orchids Issue Photo Proofs, over 200 different, including DP and some
unfinished, from Sander's book, Reichenbachia. Great topical lot (no photo). ECV $1,000 - 1,500

659 HH/H Israel 1948-70, Stock of Many Hundred, three counter books, all neatly sorted and identified, almost
all with tabs and NH, including blocks, strips, plate and control numbers, imprints, tete-beche, etc., very
fine. Catalog value $3250 ++ (no photo). ECV $400 - 600

660 H) Israel Extensive Stock in Four 3 Ring Binders, comprised of 2 books of full sheets from Scott 70 to
704 with matching FDC's and ephemera (catalog $1750) inventory available, 1 book of 75 franked
commemorative folders 1955 to 1976; 1 book of 12 booklets (6 different) and 18 panes on 6 covers (no
photo). ECV $500 - 750
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661 Hm Japan 19th and 20th Century, a remainder of hundreds of stamps mint and used, large blocks on parcel 
remnants, a few covers, need sorting, generally fine (no photo). ECV $200 - 300

662 HHa Mexico 1945, 1p dark brown and orange, 10 Complete Sheets of 50, never hinged, F.-V.F. Michel
861; €3,500 ($4,830) (no photo). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (800) $3,500

663 m New Hebrides 1908 to 1953 Excellent Collection, almost 150 stamps on approval cards selected for
light cancels, virtually all the popular sets, including French and British surcharges overprints, elusive
stamps, F-VF (no photo). ECV $300 - 400

664 m) New Zealand Mostly 20th Century, collection of over 800 used stamps on approval cards and 32
covers, nice selection of cancels, souvenir sheets, flown covers (no photo). ECV $1,000 - 1,500

665 Hm New Zealand mostly 20th Century, collections of many, many hundreds in one Scott album, album
pages, dealer counter book pages and auction lot sheets, plus a stock book, many items identified priced
and ready for resale generally fine to very fine (no photo). ECV $500 - 750

666 m North West Pacific Islands, used group of 5 se-tenant strips of three and 22 singles, values to 10s, 2
official perfins, F-VF. Catalog value about £1100 (no photo). ECV $300 - 400

667 Hm Poland 1860 to 1986 a Small Dealer's Stock, many hundreds neatly arranged and documented on
approval pages housed in two counter books. Some used earlies, most generally NH sets, singles,
dups, including semis, airs, dues, officials, newspapers etc. Usefully sorted ready to sell (no photo). ECV $750 - 1,000

668 ma Poland 1951 Philatelic Congress Miniature Sheet of 4, 50 copies cancelled on First Day of issue, VF
(no photo). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (539) $750

669 HH Poland 1972 to 1984 Stock, many hundred neatly sorted and identified on counter stock book pages, all
NH sets, blocks, SS, topicals, 10 to 50 of each, VF (no photo). ECV $200 - 250

670 Hm Poland WWII German Occupation, a small dealer's stock of several hundred neatly arranged and
documented on approval pages housed in one counter book, vast majority NH or LH including semis,
officieals, 3 covers, and a couple of camp/ghetto cancels, interesting and ready to be priced (no photo). ECV $150 - 200
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671 Hm Portugal 1853 to 1893 Classic Collection, 39 unused or original gum and 115 used stamps
mounted on special stock sheets, good variety of shades, cancellations, perforations, includes
some stamps valued as reprints, but may not be, also a faulty Scott #49 ($1050) not counted, mixed
condition to very fine and very useful. Also includes 3 stampless covers (no photo). ECV $1,000 - 1,500

Romania

672 H 1864 6par deep rose, remainder comprised of 27 original gum, 9 unused, including block of 4, 2
sideways pairs and a single, great margins including sheet, generally VF (no photo). ECV $250 - 350

673 H 1865 Wove Paper, 2par orange (1), 2par yellow(2), 5par(7), 20par(17 including pair), original gum
generally sound, all with margins, many very large, fine to very fine. Catalog value about $1100 ECV $250 - 350

674 H 1865 Wove Paper, 2par yellow 6 copies, 2par orange 2 copies, 5par 6 copies, 20par 6 copies, unused
and or faults, fine to very fine appearing. Catalog value about $1,000 (no photo) ECV $100 - 150

675 Hm 1866-67 Card I Issue (Greek Border), remainder of the study collection of 50 stamps on quadrille
pages, comprising 2par 10 mostly original gum, 5 used, 5par 3 original gum or unused, 20par 7 mostly
original gum 17 used, thin and thick papers abound, "Greek dot" varieties, varied margins and some
with faults, generally fine. Catalog value over $2,200, varieties not included (no photo). ECV $500 - 750

676 Hm 1871 to 1872 Card I “Bearded” Issue, remainder of the study collection of 37 stamps on quadrille
pages equally original gum and used, values to 25b, numerous stamps cataloging in the $50, €50 range,
varied condition but many elusive values, generally very fine (no photo). ECV $150 - 200

677 P 1872 Paris Print Proofs, a wonderful selection of 25 proofs, trial colors, imperfs and part perfs, most
ungummed but includes 3b bistre and 5b light green imperf original gum pairs, 50b red no gum. Seldom
seen and great variety. Worth studing and generally VF ECV $500 - 750

678 m 1872 Paris Print, 68 used copies from all three issues, variety of cancels, dups, shades, perfs, worth
sorting generally F-VF (no photo). ECV $100 - 150

679 Hm 1880 to 1889 King Carlos I, the remainder collection of 90 primarily used stamps on quadrille pages,
all sorted by printings, perfs, including two mint blocks, inverted watermark pair, very much oriented to
the Spec. LPZC catalog with several €100 pieces. Worth inspection (no photo). ECV $300 - 400

680 Hm 1890 to 1894, remainder collection of 72 primarily used stamps mounted on quadrille pages, identified
by perfs, compound perfs, inverted watermarks, one printed on both sides (Scott 104a), especially for
the specialist, many in the LPZC catalog, generally F-VF (no photo). ECV $250 - 350

681 Hm 19th and 20th Century Collection, 400+ stamps in one small stockbook, original gum and used,
nice earlies the 1860 and 1870's, cancels, good margins, vaues to 50bani, 19th century alone must
catalog about $6,000, 20th century to 1930's, Semis, Airs, few Revenues, souvenir sheets, dups,
forgeries. Fabulous for stock or internet, generally F-VF (no photo). ECV $750 - 1,000

682 m) Switzerland 20th Century Collection, about 1,000 used stamps on approval cards and 82 covers
(including 7 stampless), some earlier issues, Semis, Airs, nice Dues including covers, cancellations
were selected for appearance, needs some sorting though many stamps identified (no photo). ECV $1,500 - 2,000

683 Hm Trinidad & Tobago War Tax Specialized Collection, 65 stamps (including pairs) mostly used, all
with errors, inverted, double, printed on reverse, etc. Very Good documentation on stock pages, some
may be doubtful but we feel the vast majority are genuine, generally F-VF. Catalog about $8,000 ECV $750 - 1,000

684 m Virgin Islands 19th and 20th Century Collection, 68 used stamps on approval cards, early short sets
to 5s, Omnibus sets, etc., issues to 1952, useful and generally VF. SG catalog value about £700 (no
photo). ECV $200 - 300
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Worldwide

685 Hm 19th and 20th Century Collection, large fat homemade album with a couple thousand primarily
used stamps, very strong Germany and Saar, decent France and Switzerland also Austria,
Belguim, Czechoslovakia, Danzig, and some US. There are some really better elusive stamps that
catalog more used then unused. Wonderful to break down. Alot better condition than the normal
(no photo). ECV $3,000 - 4,000

686 ) Covers, about 260 19th and 20th century covers housed in two books, including some classics from
Germany and States, South America, Australian Armed Forces Abroad (10), US, some POW very few
recent. Worth inspection (no photo). ECV $300 - 400

687 Hm British Commonwealth 19th and 20th Century, thousands of mostly used stamps in four stock books, 
strong areas Australia George V and Kangaroo study, Canada Small Queens, Australian States and New 
Zealand with extensive Revenues and Great Britain, much work done here and very useful group (no
photo). ECV $500 - 750

688 m) British Africa Primarily 20th Century Collection, over 260 used stamps on approval cards and 25
covers, all selected for cancels and appearance, Rhodesias plus some 38 from other areas, sets, part sets,
values to £1, useful and generally VF (no photo). ECV $150 - 200

689 Hm) Far East, the remainder of a collection comprising Japan, China, Korea, including earlies, more recent,
study materials, covers. A true smorgasbord in one stockbook, stock-pages, and loose (no photo). ECV $200 - 300

Topicals

690 ) BOY SCOUTS, mostly 1950's & 1960's, over 200 cover's housed in four 3 ring binders, comprising 2
volumes of British Commonwealth, 1 volume of Middle East, 1 volume rest of world, includes
Registered, Certified, FDC, Officials, errors, varieties, autographs, special cancels, very
comprehensive of this popular topic (no photo). ECV $750 - 1,000

691 HH/H BOY AND GIRL SCOUTS, generally 1960's on a stock of many hundreds in two counter and one
stock book, the strength is in the imperfs, proofs, progressive proofs, errors, essays, specimen,
varieties. Book 1 catalogs about $1,500 -$2,000, books 2 & 3 retail $4,000 -5,000. Well worth
inspection (no photo). ECV $1,500 - 2,000
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692 HH ELVIS PRESLEY, republic of Central Africa 1987 Elvis Presley 485fr on 70fr, three errors, each
error in sheets of twenty, NH. 1) inverted black overprint, 2) inverted surcharge (485fr), 3)
inverted overprint but in red, 60 distinctive errors of a most popular topical. Certificates. Only
three sheets of each are known to exist ECV $3,000 - 4,000

693 Hm GRAF ZEPPELIN ISSUES, a lovely little collection of almost 140 stamps in a small stock book. All
but 10 NH or lightly hinged better countries include Argentina, Bolivia, Liechtenstein, Russia, fine to
very fine (no photo). ECV $1,000 - 1,500

694 P LIONS CLUB INTERNATIONAL 50TH ANNIVERSARY, annotated Exhibition Collection on 55
pages bearing, errors, imperforates, die and plate proofs, issued stamps souvenir sheets, airs, semis, a
wonderfull assortment of very hard to fine material. Worth careful inspection (no photo) ECV $1,500 - 2,000

695 ) RED CROSS, award winning collection of the philatelic history of the Red Cross from 1919 to 1981,
91 well written up covers, plus cancels and meters. Issues from the war years, ships, FDC, etc., about
75% are US. Wonderful collection (no photo). ECV $300 - 400

End of Sale  -  Thank You
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